Last Name
Allen
Allenbach
Arteaga
Ball
Ball
Bisceglie
Bonneau
Bolen
Booker
Booker
Boyd
Brennan
Carrillo

Caskey
Cicero
Cowder
Collins
Cooper
Cox, Jr.
Cowder
Dailey
Decker
Desrosiers
Diaz
Dickey
Doak
Eichorn
Fielding
Foiles
Germain

First Name M
Bill
Mike
Peter
Joe
Sam
Andy
Dennis
Cecil
Ken
Ken
James
David
Frank

Boyd F
Robert

Mike

Terris

David

James F
Mike

Robert

James

Russel

Ygnacio D
Dennis

Richard

Terry

Frank A
Robert

Noel
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The Handlers

of Bién Hoa

Tour
6/66-12/66
70-71
11/67-11/68
10/65-10/66
4/68-4/69
10/66-10/67
10-68-10-69
1966
5/68-5/69
5/68-5/69
Unk

66-67
10/65-10/66

68-66

5/68-5/69

68-69
1963-1965
6/66-3/67

May 67-May 68
1969

8/69-8/70
11/66-11/67
1/70-12/70
3/66-2/67
1/67-1/68
1/66-1/67
6/68-6/69
Project Top Dog
11/66-7/68

66

Dog
Silver
Cimmaron
Bruce
Sargent
Dusty
Fritz
King
Mike
Rex
Rex
Unk
Tammy

Dusty
TSgt-
Kennelmaster

Lux
Kennelmaster
Frenchy
Nebo

Pete
Kennelmaster
Bruno

Shep

Baron

Zip

Unknown
Shep
Unknown
Unknown
Dusty

unk.

Brand #
A617
4A34
825F
082X
770E
0A36
Unk. #
068X
63X0
63X0
Unk
621F
770E

NA

0K29

NA

0E92
208F
5F40

NA

Unk #
Unk. #
Unk. #
1A38
Unknown
A212
Unknown
Unknown
770E
Unk. #
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Gerossi
Greer
Hamby
Harris
Harrison
Harvey
Hatley
Heatherly
Herrell
Houk
Ingler
Johnson
Jones
Kankel
Lawyer
Lehr
Liberto
Lynch
Mahn
Martin
Martineck
Mathews
McCabe
Meakin Jr
Medina
Miller
Miller
Mitchell
Mullenix
Mullikin
Murphy
Paasch
Peeler
Piner
Polek
Preston
Pridgen
Ramsey
Rice

Charlie
Thomas
Kenneth
Dave
Stuart
James
Steve
James
Philip
Dennis
Richard
John
Mike
Donald
Gary
Tim
Nicholas
Jack
Michael
Michael
Marty
Jerry
Michael
John
Ernest "Rico"
George
Jerry
Daniel
Jerry
Ronald
James
Gene

Bill

John Robert
Thomas
Bob
Jerry .
Pete
Robert
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6/68-6/69
6/72-2/73

Unknown
Duke/Herman

Project Top Dog Unknown

10/65-10/66
11/68-11/69

King
Fritz

Project Top Dog Pale Face

70-71
5-66/5-67
11/65-9/66
1/67-1/68
7/66-7/67
11/66-11/67
1/70-1/71
11/67-11/68
10/66-10/67
6/68-6/69
11/69-11/70
67-68
7167-2/69
1/72-1/73
5/69-12/70
12/67-12/68
11/66-11/67
1/67-1/68
1969-70
10/65-10/66
10/69-12/71
67-68
11/66-11/67
6/70-6/71
5/67-5/68
11/68-11/69
11/66-11/67
69-70
1965-1966
5/69-12/70
1/68-1/69
8/69-8/70
5/67-5/68

Chris
Duke
Nixon
Arno
Sargeant
Bismark

Cubby/Smokey

Silver
Smokey
Unknown
Hansie
Zip

C Note
Unknown
Anno
Ceasar
King
Silver
Hoss
Duke
Ceasar
Unknown
Rover
Batone/Boogie
Prince
Duke
Rex
Wolf/Buddy ?
Frosty
Prince
Oxxie
Hey Boy
Hercules

Unk. #
84A2/6X82
Unknown
E812
2B05
879F
22A0
125X
236E
793F
082X
Unk. #
612E/049X
643F
049X
Unknown
A923
1A38
Unk. #
Unknown
147M
104M
A586
643F
A099
125X
104M
Unknown
E976
8M87/Unk
Unk. #
X635
63X0
Unk
400E
523F
677F
X640
X500
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Row
Rusher
Sanchez
Schidler
Schultz
Scott
Spaulding
Stather
Strickland
Taylor
Terrell
Thompson

Thornberry
Thurmond
Trent
Tyson
Walker
Weiss
Wilson
White
Wildes
Williams
Willerding
Zapolsky

Roger
Robert
Armando
Daniel
Steve
Chick

Charles "Gene"

Jon
James
Donnie
Fred

Marlan
James
"Rosebush"

Paul
Darrell
John
David
Douglas
Thomas
James
Gordon
Johnnie
Steven
Thomas
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4/67-8/67
6/71-12/72
69-70
1/67-1/68
2/68-2/69
11/69-11/70
11/66-11/67
10/65-8/66
67-68
5/69-12/70
6/68-6/69
3/69-3/70

2/67-2/68
11/66-11/67
11/67-11/69
7166-7/67
1966-1967
1969-1970
1966-1967
11/68-11/69
1/66-1/67
66-67
12/70-12/71
11/67-11/68

Pete
Batone
Batone
Unknown
Fritz
Duke
Cimmaron
Blitz
King
Bernie
Shep
King

Hoss
Nixon
Bruce
Crypto/Frosty
Arno
Prince
Rinnie
Arno
Yankee
Prince
Freud
Zarek

5F40
8M87
8M87
Unknown
Unk. #
0B99
4A34
Unk. #
Unk. #
74M8
A212
1A03

A099
236E
825F
8M63/400E
793F
Unk. #
681F
793F
A570
Unknown
24A8
933F
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Dogs Name Brand # Remarks
Ango 0OK31

Armand 729F

Bernard 74M8 AKA "Bernie"

Bingo 737F

Blitz A948

Bomber A403

Brix 636A

Butch 5K60

Ceasar 038M

Chips W190

Chris 77TM3

Count M952

Duke OA71

Duke 0B99

Duke 7M75

Duke X380

Dogs Name Brand # Remarks
Dunker 38M7

Freddy A568

Frenchy OE92

Frey OH59

Fritz 2A81

Fritzie 68MO

Hansie A923 Also at Da Nang & Cam Rahn Bay
Heirmo F200

Herman 573M

Herman 6X82

Hobo 3M37

Hoover E992

King 1A03 Also at Thuy Hoa

King A365

King A837

Lucky X295

Mike 03mM2

Nebo 208F Also at Cam Rahn Bay
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Dogs Name Brand # Remarks
Nicky 709F
Otto 283M
Oxie 677F
Pepper 927F
Prince 4S00
Prince M244
Rex 528M
Rex 64M6
Rex M704
Roscoe A539
Sarge Unk #
Shep 910X
Silver 5A54
Silver 643F
Smoke 978X
Tag X933
Xarek 3F93
Zabia M2567?
Zeus X150
|Batone | 8w87 |AlsoatPhanRang |
King 1A03 Also at Tuy Hoa
Ceasar 104M (104N?)
Cubby 612E Also at TSN
Diablo X313 Killed in Action 1/31/68
Fritz 999F Killed in Action 2/28/69
Prince 182X Killed in Action 12/09/65
Rex 73X5 Handler KIA
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LAST NAME FIRST Mi TOUR DOG BRAND #
Allen Bill 6/66-12/66 Silver A617
Allenburg Mike 70-71 Cimmaron 4A34
Arteaga Peter 11/67-11/68 Bruce 825F
Ball Joe 10/65-10/66 Sargent 082X
Ball Sam 4/68-4/69 Dusty 770E
Bisceglie Andy 10/66-10/67 Fritz 0A36
Bolen Cecil 1965-66 Mike 068X
Bonneau Dennis 10-68-10-69 King Unk. #
Booker Ken 5/68-5/69 Rex 63X0O
Boyd James 2/28/1968 Unk Unk
Brennan David 66-67 Tammy 621F
Carrillo Frank 10/65-10/66 Dusty 770E
Caskey Boyd F 68-66 NA NA
Cicero Robert 5/68-5/69 Lux 0K29
Collins Terris 1963-1965 Frenchy 0E92
Cooper David 6/66-3/67 Nebo 208F
Cowder Mike 68-69 Kennelmaster | NA
Cox, Jr James 5/67-5/68 Pete 5F40
Decker James 11/66-11/67 Shep unk. #
Desrosiers Russel 1/70-12/70 Baron unk. #
Devaney Matt Unk NCOIC NA
Diaz Ygnacio 3/66-2/67 Zip 1A38
Dickey Dennis 1/67-1/68 Unknown Unknown
Doak Richard 1/66-1/67 Shep A212
Eichorn Terry 6/68-6/69 Unknown Unknown
Falcon Norm 70/71 Kennelmaster | NA
Fielding Frank Top Dog Unknown Unknown
Foiles Robert 11/66-7/68 Dusty 770E
Germain Noel 66 Unk. Unk. #
Gerossi Charlie 6/68-6/69 Unknown Unk. #
Greer Thomas 6/72-2/73 Duke/Herman | 84A2/6X82
Hamby Ken Top Dog Unknown Unknown
Harris Dave 10/65-10/66 King E812
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LAST NAME FIRST Mi TOUR DOG BRAND #
Harrison Stuart 11/68-11/69 Fritz 2B05
Harvey James Top Dog Pale Face 879F
Heatherly James F 5-66/5-67 Duke 125X
Herrell Philip 11/65-9/66 Nixon 236E
Houk Dennis 1/67-1/68 Unknown Unknown
Ingler Richard 7166-7/67 Sargeant 082X
Johnson John 11/66-11/67 Bismark Unk. #
Jones Mike 1/70-1/71 Cubby/Smokey | 612E/049X
Kankel Donald 11/67-11/68 Silver 643F
Lawyer Gary 10/66-10/67 Smokey 049X
Lehr Tim 6/68-6/69 Unknown Unknown
Liberto Nicholas 11/69-11/70 Hansie A923
Lynch Jack 67-68 Zip 1A38
Mahn Michael J 7167-2/69 C Note Unk. #
Martin Michael 1/72-1/73 Unk Unk
Martineck Marty 5/69-12/70 Anno 147M
Mathews Jerry 12/67-12/68 Ceasar 104M
McCabe Michael 11/66-11/67 King A586
Meakin Jr John 1/67-1/68 Silver 643F
Medina Ernest 1969-70 Hoss A099
Miller George 10/65-10/66 Duke 125X
Miller Jerry 10/69-12/71 Ceasar 104M
Mitchell Daniel 67-68 Unknown Unknown
Mullenix Jerry 11/66-11/67 Rover E976
Mullikin Ronald 6/70-6/71 Batone/Boogie | 8M87/Unk
Murphy James 5/67-5/68 Prince Unk. #
Muse Edward Grady | Jan. 31, 1968 Unk. Unk.
Paasch Gene 11/68-11/69 Duke X635
Peeler Bill 11/66-11/67 Rex 63X0
Buddy or
Piner John Robert | 69-70 ? Wolfe Unk.
Polek Thomas 1965-1966 Frosty 400E
Preston Bob 5/69-12/70 Prince 523F
Ramsey Pete 8/69-8/70 Hey Boy X640
Rice Robert R 5/67-5/68 Hercules X500
Row Roger 4/67-8/67 Pete 5F40
Rusher Robert 6/71-12/72 Batone 8M87
Sanchez Armando 69-70 Batone 8M87
Schidler Daniel 1/67-1/68 Unknown Unknown
Schultz Steve 2/68-2/69 Fritz unk. #
Scott Chick 11/69-11/70 Duke 0B99
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LAST NAME FIRST MI TOUR DOG BRAND #
Charles
Spaulding "Gene" 11/66-11/67 Cimmaron A93?
Stather Jon 10/65-8/66 Blitz Unk. #
|Strickland  [James | T |e7-68  [king  |Unk.# |
Taylor Donnie 5/69-12/70 Bernie 74M8
Terrell Fred 6/68-6/69 Shep A212
Thompson Marlan 3/69-3/70 King 1A03
James
Thornberry "Rosebush” 2/67-2/68 Hoss A099
Thurmond Paul 11/66-11/67 Nixon 236E
Trent Darrell 11/67-11/69 Bruce 825F
Tyson John 7/166-7/67 Crypto/Frosty | 8M63/400E
Walker David 1966-1967 Arno 793F
Weiss Douglas 1969-1970 Prince Unk. #
White James 11/68-11/69 Arno 793F
Wildes Gordon 1/66-1/67 Yankee A570
Willerding Steven 12/70-12/71 Freud 24A8
Zapolsky Thomas 11/67-11/68 Zarek 933F
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Baijot Jerry 6/68-4/69 Arras/Lance K035/Unk.
Baker David A. 11/65-11/66 Geronimo 599E
Baker Mike Unknown Chief A988
Bilgrad Martin 11/65-11/66 Sarge 5F17
Conrad Tim Rommell 080M
Cottrell Ed 12/65-11/66 Fritz 554F
Esser Paul 2/68-2/69 King Unknown
Ghigiarelli James 5/68-5/69 Onix K009
Robert
Gray (Joker) F 68 Lance Unknown
Hays J. AKA "JD" D. | 3/68-3/69 Lobo X024
Homan David 9/65-8/67 Fritz 136X
Huling Jerry 4/70-4/71 Unknown Unknown #
Hummel Paul Unknown Unknown Unknown
Johnson Herbert W. | 4/67-4/68 Teko X477
Kidd Lewis 12/66-12/67 King 41X2
Melvile, Jr. Leland E. Unknown Unknown Unknown
Neely Mike 10/69-10/70 Sam 14M3
Ohlson Robert Craig | 12/66-12/67 Rebel 80X1
Palmer Joe 68-69 Spike 53X3
Philips Robert 1/68-1/69 Unknown Unknown
Schulze Del 4/67-11/68 Arras K035
Smith Dennis 67-68 King or Duke Unknown
Smith-Motzer Michael 4/67-11/68 Lucky 9F59
Strand Danny Lee | 4/66-67 Hans 9F10
Werner Louis G Sarge S5F17
Winebrenner Robert 3/68-3/69 Teko X477
Young William "Bill" 12/65-12/66 Rocky
Zehnder Lynn 4/67-4/68 Ching 161F
Bolen Cecil 1969 Sugar unk.
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Name
Aard
Arras
Astor
Billy
Blue
Bob
Bullet
Chief
Ching
Domino
Duke
Duke
Duke
Dutch
Fafner
Fritz

Fritz
Geronimo
Gorky
Graf
Hans
King
King
King
Lance
Lobo
Lucky
Luke
Onix
Prince
Rebel
Rex
Rocky
Rolf
Rommel
Sam
Sarge
Satan
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The Dogs of
Binh Thuy

Brand Remarks
OEG68 Also at Ubon
K035

K018

o3M7

91X7

049M

A874

A988

161F

91M1

645F

64X7

8F51

A978

OE78

136X

554F
599E
78M1
AO031
9F10
41X2
97M6
9A67
Unknown
X024
9F59
05M5
K009
Unknown
80X1 Also at Tuy Hoa
725E
Unk
K031
080M
14M3
5F17
E708
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Shawn
Spike
Sugar
Sultan
Teko
Thunder
Track
Tsar
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AG76
53X3
A884
035M
X447
X028
A821
13M5

Also at Phan Rang AB
Also at Phan Rang AB
Also at Phu Cat AB & Cam Ranh Bay AB
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Last Name
Amico
Baijot
Baker
Baker
Bilgrad
Bilyeau
Bolan
Bogue
Bryant
Conrad
Caottrell
Dahlin
Esser
Fratus, Jr.
Gray
Ghigiarelli
Hays
Homan
Huling
Hummel
Irby
Johnson
Kidd
Melvile, Jr.
Moriarty
Neely
Neff
Ohlson
Palmer

Philips
Philips
Schulze
Smith
Smith

First Name
Dennis
Jerry
David
Mike
Martin
Danny
Cecll
Robert
Dan
Tim
Ed
John
Paul
Bruce
Robert
James
J. "JD"
David
Jerry
Paul
Albert
Herbert
Lewis
Leland
James
Mike
Dave
Robert
Joe
Gerald
"Danny"
Robert
Del
Dennis
Steven
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Craig

The
Handlers
of Binh

Thuy

Tour
Unknown
6/68-4/69
11/65-11/66
Unknown
11/65-11/66
66-67
69
1969-70
11/65-66
Unknown
12/65-11/66
2/69-2/70
2/68-2/69
69-71
68
5/68-5/69
3/68-3/69
9/65-8/67
4/70-4/71
Unknown

4/67-4/68
12/66-12/67
Unknown
11/65-66
10/69-10/70
4/67-68
12/66-12/67
68-69

1-68/7-68
1/68-1/69
4/67-11/68
67-68
65-66

Dog
Shawn
Arras/Lance
Geronimo
Chief
Sarge
Chief
Sugar
Shawn
Prince
Rommell
Fritz
Bullet
King
Luke
Lance
Onix
Lobo
Fritz
Unknown
Unknown
Thunder
Teko
King
Unknown
Ching
Sam
Spike
Rebel
Spike

Shaun
Unknown
Arras

King or Duke
Rex

Brand #
Unknown #
K035/Unk.
599E

A988

5F17

A988 ?
Unknown #
A676
Unknown
080M
554F

A874
Unknown
05M5
Unknown
K009

X024

136X
Unknown #
Unknown
X028

X477

41X2
Unknown
Unknown
14M3
53X3?
80X1

53X3

A676
Unknown
K035
Unknown
Unknown
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Smith-Motzer Michael

Strand
Tobey
Werner

Danny Lee
Robert
Louis

Winebrenner Robert

York

AKA"Yorky"  Unknown

Young
Zehnder

William
Lynn
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4/67-11/68 Lucky
4/66-67 Hans
Apr-69 Unknown
Sarge
3/68-3/69 Teko

66-67 Unknown
65-66 Rocky
4/67-4/68 Ching

9F59
9F10
unk.

5F17
X477

Unk.
Unk
161F
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Name
Anno
Arno
Batone
Bernard
Bismark
Blitz
Boogie
Bruce
Bruno
C Note
Ceasar
Chris
Cimarron
Crypto
Cubby
Diablo
Duke
Duke
Duke
Duke
Dusty
Frenchy
Freud
Fritz
Fritz
Frosty
Hansie
Hansie
Hercules
Herman
Hey Boy
Hobo
Hoss
Hunde

84A2
X635
770E
OE92
24A8
OA36
2B05
400E
A923
A923
X500
6X82
X640

A099
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Brand #
147M
793F
8M87
74M8
unk. #
Uunk. #
X297
825F
Unk #
Unk. #
104M
22A0
4A34
8M63
612E
X313
0B99

The Dogs

of Bién Hoa

Remarks

Also at Phan Rang AB
AKA "Bernie"
(104N?)

KIA 2/28/68
KIA 1/31/68

Also at Da Nang AB & Cam Ranh Bay AB
Also at Cam Ranh Bay AB & Da Nang AB
(added to list Feb 2011)

KIA 2/28/68
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The Dogs of
Cam Ranh Bay AB

Name Brand # Remarks

Ace 5F03

Bingo 1K43 Also at Phu Céat AB
Blackie A671

Blaze 0B54

Bruno 718E

Buddy A976

Buddy Boy A056

Buffy 87M3

Bullet A535

Bullet A874

Cadet A945

Caesar 24A0

Caesar E955

Casey 3F52

Ceasar 538X

Chinook A005

Chris 343F

Cochise A125

Colonel X080

Commander M217

Derrick A604

Devil 090F

Dobe 7X49 Also at Pleiku AB
Duke 0A64

Duke 343E Also at Nha Trang AB
Duke 383M

Duke 3A30 Also at Da Nang AB
Duke 604M

Duke 789F AKA Junior

Dutch A370

Dymo 080F

Eric 2A25

Eric A839

Flash 670F

Flash A977

Fritz 0B77

Fritz 21X4

Fritz 4A97

Fritz 999F

Giant A905 Also at Phu Cat AB
Geisha A871

George 741M Also at Phu Cat AB
George A950

Gerry A911

Gretchen 792F

Gunnar 091X

Gus 613F

Haas 430X

Hans 362F

Hansie A923 Also at Ba Nang AB & Bién Hoa AB
Hap 7X62 Also at Phu Cat AB
Heidi A793

Heino OH94

Hobo M793 Also at Phu Cat AB
Jack 229E Also at Phan Rang AB
Jackson 8F14

Jeff 679F
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Jo

Kelly
Kernal
Kim
Kim
King
King
Kingaroo
Kipp
Kobuc
Kuma
Little Joe
Lobo
Lucky
Lucky
Major
Major
Major
Max
Mickey
Mike
Mingo
Morgan
Nebo
Nicky
Niki

Pal
Pepper
Pepper
Prince
Prince
Princess
Ranch Ace
Rebel
Rebel
Rex
Rex
Rex
Rinny
Robon
Rock
Romme
Sabre
Sabre
Scout
Sentry
Selig
Shadow
Shadow
Shep
Sheppy
Shotz
Smokey
Smokey
Spade
Spike
Sugar
Sunny
Teko
Thunder
Thunder
Thunder
Toby
Tye
Valentine
Victor
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008X
587M
178F
0AQ0
360F
7X45
976M
148F
oF77
X448
Unk #
113F
X020
864F
A932
0OEOQ7
27M7
989F
M183
X515
73M9
30A0
A501
208F
709F
A017
E711
1A75
927F
399E
422F
Unk #
E896
8M89
913F
284E
470E
A836
969F
801A
X536
11M9
2B16
M202
393F
A249
7A96
0A10
450F
0A12
9F79
A955
A912
E961
3A43
691F
A953
104X
X477
05A1
A944
X976
4A81
AQ75
3F38
AO051

Also at Tan San Nh(t AB

At Phan Rang AB, Tan Son Nh(t AB & Tuy Hoa

Also at Ba Nang AB

Also at Phan Rang AB
Also at Ubon RTAFB

Also at Phu Cat AB

Also at BH

Also at Phan Rang AB
Also at Tan Son Nhit AB

Also at PR

Also at Da Nang AB

Also at Ba Nang AB & Phan Rang AB

Also at Phu Cat AB
Also at Phu Cat AB

Also at Tuy Hoa

Also at Phu Cat AB

Also at PR AB
Also at BT & Phu Cat AB

Also at Phu Cat AB

Also at Tan San Nh(t AB

Also at Ba Nang AB & Phan Rang AB
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Vulcan
Wolf
Wolf
Wolf
Zeus
Zip
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5F73
079M
150X
4F59
Unk #
E882

Also at Phu Cat AB
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Last Name
Aber
Aitollo
Allen
Allenbach
Alphonso
Anderson
Anderson
Angus, Jr.
Arkenau
Ashley, Jr.
Atrkinson
Atwell
Avernmarg
Bagwell
Banks
Barbee
Barham
Beals
Begley
Behnke
Bemiss
Benedict
Bennett
Bennett
Bertsch
Bertsch
Berchem
Birley
Biscornet
Bixler
Blair
Bolton
Boucher
Bowman
Brackeen
Bradic
Bradley
Bricker, Jr.
Bricker, Jr.

First Name
Hal
Anthony
Jack
Mike
Rudolph
Albert
James
Robert
William
John
Barry
William
Michael
Arthur
Dallas
Lee
Gary
Walter
Joe
Donald
Ronald
David
Joseph
Marcile
Marshall
Marshall

Stephen
John

Leon
Tim
James
Keneth
Richard
Charles
Sammie
Michael
Bobby
Harold
Harold
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Tour
3/71-3/72
68-69
67-68
70-71
69-70
69-70
67-68
66-67
67-68
67-68
67-68
65-66
65-66
65-66
66-67
5/71-4/72
68-69
67-68
67-68
65-66
67-68
69-70
69-70
68-69
70-71
2/69-10/70
67-68
66-67

67-68
70-71
65-66
7/71-5/72
67-68
67-68
65-66
67-68
68-69
66-67
67-68

Handlers of
Cam Ranh Bay AB

Dog
Commander
unk.

Devil
Hansie
Dutch
Buddy Boy
unk.
Kingaroo
Gerry
Rock

Rex
Shadow
unk.
Buddy
Derrick
Thunder
unk.

unk.
Lucky
Kingaroo
Cochise
George
Rinny
Fritz
Buddy
Eric/Colonel

Wolf
Unk.

Ceasar

Fritz

Nicky
Duke/George/Mike
unk.

Lobo
DymO/Fritz
Hap
Kingaroo/Duke
Blaze

Lobo

Brand
M217
Unk.
090F
A923
A370
AO56
Unk.
148F
A911
X536
284E
0A10
Unk.
A976
A604
05A1
Unk.
Unk.
A932
148F
Al125
A950
969F
999F
A976
2A25/X080

Unk
unk.

538X
0B77
709F
383M/A950/73M9
Unk.

X020
080F/4A97
7X62
148F/343E
0B54
X020
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Bridges
Brofka
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown, |11
Bubczyk
Bunnell
Burr
Bush
Bush
Butler
Byrd
Byron
Caplinger
Carpenter
Carpenter
Cavanaugh
Caverly
Chabinsky
Chambers

Chambers, Jr.

Chappelle
CHatman
Chilcoat
Christensen
Clifton
Clifton
Cobb
Cochran
Coffman
Cole
Collins
Combs
Cook
Cooley
Cooper
Cooper
Core
Covington
Cox

Craft, Jr.
Cunningham
Cupp
Curtis
Czepiel, Jr
Dallo
Daniels

Dane
John
Billy
Dwight
Wayne
James
Frank
Les
James
John
John
George
Milam
Martin
Larry
Bill
Raymond
Timothy
William
David
Roy
David
Bill
Edward
Larry
Dale
Kenneth
Kenneth
Fred
Robert
Robert
Barry
Michael
James
William
William
David
Stephen
Vernon
Steven
Richard
Walter
Jerry
Robert
B
Edward
Robert
David
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67-68
68-69
66-67
67-68
67-68
68-69
65-66
1970-1972
67-68
68-69
69-70
66-67
69-70
67-68
66-67
5/70-5/71
66-67
69-70
67-68
68-69
66-67
66-67
6/71-6/72
68-69
69-70
10/71-6/72
68-69
68-69
67-68
66-67
68-69
68-69
67-68
67-68
69-70
3/71-3/72
66-67
67-68
66-67
68-69
68-69
67-68
67-68
67-68
69-70
67-68
68-69
68-69

King
Fritz
unk.
Lucky
Kim
Little Joe
Bullet
Duke/Mickey
Dutch
Commander
Shadow
Unk.
King
Blackie
Chinook
Rommell
THunder
Cochise
unk.
Mingo
unk.
Stormy
Buffy
Rex/Saber
Geisha
Shadow
Flash
King
Shotz
Smokey
Stormy
Gerry
Flash
unk.
Sabre
Mingo
Nebo
Ace

Ace
Duke
Fritz
Duke
Unk.
Morgan
Pepper
unk.
Kingaroo
Blackie

7X45
0B77
Unk.
864F
0AQ00
113F
A535
0A71/X515
A370
M217
450F
Unk.
723M
A671
AO005
080M
A944
Al125
Unk.
30A0
Unk.
989F
87M3
284E/2B16
A871
304M
A977
723M
A955
E961
989F
A911
A977
Unk.
M202
30A0
208F
5F03
5F03
3A30
0B77
0A64
Unk.
A501
1A75
Unk.
148F
A671
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Darrow
Davenport
Davenport
Davisy
Dearden
Deners
Derosia
Deyo
Diller, Jr.
Dillion
Dillion
Dimick
Doiron
Dombrosky
Donnelly
Dubell
Dunn
Duran
Dutra
Earl, Jr.
EdwardS
Eeds

Ellis
England

Farabaugh, Jr.

Fedor
Fegley, Jr.
Felckowski
Flanigan
Flemming
Floyd
Foglesong
Foglesong
Foltz
Foster, 111
Foster, 111
Fowler
Garcia
Gardner
Garfield
Garrett
Gibson, Jr.
Gielow
Giera
Gilbert
Glessner
Glesvcer
Goddard

unk.
John
William
Larry
Keith

Al
Winton
Charles
Kenneth
Robert
Robert
David
Bill
David
Richard
Robert
Michael
Seledonio
Edwin
Willard
Phillip
Michael
Randall
David
Kenneth
Richard
Harry
David
Michael
Martin
Darrel
Jess
Jess
William
John
John
Garth
Esteban
Lenodaria
Stephen
Felix
Kermit
William
Micheal
Lucien
Joseph
Joseph
Dennis
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65-66
8/70
69-70
10/71-4/72
67-68
66-67
69-70
66-67
67-68
68-69
69-70
67-68
8/70-8/71
67-68
67-68
69-70
68-69
67-68
67-68
67-68
65-66
70-71
66-67
66-67
67-68
68-69
67-68
69-70
69-70
68-69
67-68
68-69
69-70
67-68
68-69
69-70
4/70-9/71
69-70
69-70
66-67
66-67
69-70
67-68
68-69
2/70-2/71
66-67
66-67
66-67

unk.
Rex/Pepper
Caesar
King
Derrick
Cochise
Kim
Sugar
Jeff
Sabre
unk.
Valentine
Fritz
Gunnar
Hans
Rebel
Fritz
uUnk.
unk.
Duke
Major
Sparky
Hans
Devil
Gretchen
King
King
King
Hap
Shep
Princess
Dutch
Unk.
Jackson
Rex
Rex
Kuma
King
Sam
Sheppy
Gerry
Devil
Pepper
Lucky
Zeus
Rocky
Rocky
Little Joe

Unk.
Unk/1A75
24A0
Unk
A604
A125
0A00
A953
679F
M202
Unk.
3F38
21X4
091X
362F
00OMO
554F
Unk.
Unk.
0A64
OEO7
2B14
362F
090F
792F
9A58
7X45
16M8
7X62
0A12
uUnk
A370
Unk.
8F14
75M3
75M3
Unk
03MO
746M
9F79
A911
090F
1A75
A932
Unk
8F56
8F56
113F
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Gonzales
Granund
Gregor
Gregor
Gregory
Griffith
Grigsby
Gullett
Guzman
Hall

Hall
Hamidy
Hammond
Hanen
Harford
Harrison
Harte
Hatfield
Hatfield
Hathorn
Hawkins
Hawkinson
Helm
Hemming
Hendrix
Hennen
Henning
Hernandez
Hess
Hettling
Hicks
Hiers
Higgins
Hill

Hill
Hillensbeck
Hix
Holding
Holley
Holliday
Hooe
Huckabay
Hughes
Hughes
Hughes
Hughson
Hunt
Hutzon

Guadalupe
Stephen
Henry
Henry
Kenneth
Thomas
Stephen
James
Luis
Cary
Ronald
Thomas
David
Michael
Scott
Larry
Mike
Robert
Robert
John
Don
Thomas
Gregory
Thomas
Richard
Gerald
John
Filipe
Morgan
Royal
Errett
Richard
Patrick
Gary
Gary
Jack
John
Rand
Glynn
Kierman
Robert
Danny
Johnnie
Johnnie
Ralph
Larry
James
Lawrence
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67-68
69-70
68-69
67-68
67-68

65

68-69
68-69
65-66
1969-1970
68-69
67-68
68-69
69-70
67-68
67-68
70-71
68-69
67-68
68-69
66-67
70-71
68-69
65-66
11/71-5/72
4/70-4/71
66-67
66-67
67-68
8/70-8/71
68-69
68-69
1971
67-68
68-69
1/71-1/72
67-68
66-67
26-Dec-68
69-70
66-67
67-68
69-70
68-69
65-66
68-69
68-69
70-71

Duke
Duke
Lobo
Lucky
Rebel
Nik
Buddy
Duke
Shadow
Lobo/Robon
Kim
Unk.
unk.
King
Little Joe
Zip

Tye
Devil
Hap
Duke
Morgan
Eric
Buffy
Flash
Gerry/Rebel
Rex
unk.
Rebel
Heino
Thunder
Rock
Haas
Rex
Duke/Kernal
Fritz
Rex
Stormy
Eric
Smokey

Hans/Hobo/Thunder

Buddy
Bruno
Blackie
Pepper
Wolf
Buddy
Hap
unk.

0A64
604M
X020
A932
913F
A017
A976
0A64
450F
X020/801A
0A00
Unk.
Unk.
16M8
113F
E882
AQ75
090F
7X62
343E
A501
A839
87M3
670F
A911/Unk.
75M3
Unk.
913F
0H94
X976
X536
430X
Unk.
3A30/178F
554F
Unk
989F
A839
A912
362F/M793
A976
718E
A671
1A75
4F59
A976
7X62
Unk.

/X976
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Idelson
Irons
Izumi
Jackson
Jackson
James
Janke
Jeferson
Jewett
Johnson
Johnston

Johnston, Jr.

Jolly
Kalish
Karey
Kasper
Keeton
Keife
Kemble
Kennedy
Kennie
Kiest, Jr.
King
King
King
Kinser
Kirkpatrick
Klett
Klinger
Kluz
Komczye
Kowallec
Krook
Kubeny
Kurtz
Lafferty
Lane
Lane
Leady
Lee
Lemme
Lennox
Leonard
Leone
Lessard
Lessard
Like
Lindblom

Idelson
Andrew
Roy
William
William
John
Steve
Dannon
Gorden
David
Glenn
Leland
Craig
Richard
Edward
Stephen
Walter
Stephen
Harry
William
Laurence
Charles
Donald
Thomas
William
John
Bruce
Richard
Bill
Stephen
Robert
Robert
Richard
Thomas
Jeff
George
Hal

Hal
Thomas
Robert
Joseph
Robert
George
Anthony
Paul
Paul
Elwood
Steven

Page 22 of 64

~>m>Imu> £ 431

O <Z

o U U - E O r < omm=— X r W

<

UXO0O0ZS

9/70-4/72
68-69
68-69
66-67
69-70
66-67
70-71
69-70
66-67
70-71
68-69
67-68
1971-72
1971-72
68-69
68-69
68-69
4/70-1/71
67-68
66-67
67-68
68-69
66-67
68-69
67-68
69-70
66-67
69-70

10/70-10/71

68-69
68-69
70-71
66-67
66-67
70-71
67-68
69-70
70-71
67-68
66-67
68-69

12/70-12/71
12/70-12/71

67-68
65-66
66-67
69-70
69-70

Dobe

unk.
Caesar
Jeff/Lucky
King

Unk.
Kobuc/King
George
Gretchen

Buddy/Colonel

Ace/Kim
Kipp
Flop
Blitz-Bon
Hans
Cochise
Shadow
Duke
Nicky
Buddy Boy
unk.
Lucky
Pepper
Morgan
unk.
Bouncer
Derrick
Buffy
Bingo
Lobo

Fritz/Duke Jr.

King
Bruno
Gunnar
Nicky
Rebel
Jackson
Rebel
Unk.
Duke
Unk.
Ace/Teko
Heidi
Sabre
PAL
Pepper
King
Pepper

7X49

Unk.

24A0
679F/A932
640M

Unk.
X448/97M6
A950
792F
A976/X080
5F03/0A00
9F77
A912
00Xx2
362F
Al125
450F

Unk

709F
AO056

Unk.

A932
1A75
A501

Unk.
34M3
A604
87M3
1K43
X020
4A97/789F
723M
718E
091X
709F
913F
8F14
0O0OMO
Unk.

3A30

Unk.
AB80/X4T77
Unk.

2B16
E711
1A75
03MO
1A75
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Livingston, Jr.

Loeffler
Logsdon
Luber
Maddox
Maddox
Maher
Makres, Jr.
Malcom
Maney
Martinez
Marty
Masterson
Mauney
Maxson
McAllister
McAlImond
McCluskey
McDonald
McHugh
Mcintyre
Mclintyre
Mcintyre
McKee
McKee
McKown
McMahon
McNulty
McPhee
McReadie
Melloy
Meyers
Michaud
Millard
Milton
Mitchell
Mitchell
Montgomery
Mooney
Moore
Moore
Morales
Moreno
Muldoon
Nation
Nation
Navarro
Neal, Jr.

Charles
Ronald
Gary
Eldridge
JoelL
Noel
John
Arthur
Kenneth
Wade
Rudolph
Richard
Theo
Fagin
Lawrence
Russell
FredrickK
George
Jimmie
Richard
Ronnie
William
William
Kenneth
Kenneth
Robert
William
Dennis
Douglas
Brian
Terry
Stephen
Ray
Rich
John
Loren
Thomas
Lon
Wayne
George
James
Roberto
David
Ronald
Alan
Alan
Ralph
Eulas
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66-67
67-68
70-71
67-68
68-69
68-69
66-67
67-68
68-69
69-70
68-69
67-68
69-70
66-67
68-69
65-66
68-69
67-68
67-68
69-70
66-67
67-68
65-66
69-70
68-69
67-68
68-69
71-72
66-67
68-69
66-67
69-70
70-71
3/71-3/72
67-68
67-68
66-67
65-66
70-71
67-68
66-67
68-69
67-68
67-68
69-70
68-69
68-69
65-66

Ace
Cochise
Dutch
Lobo
Devil
Duke
Rinny
Little Joe
RockY
Dutch
Fritz
Rinny
Mingo
Kipp
unk.
Hans
Derrick
uUnk.
Shep
Jackson
Hap
uUnk.
Nicky
Duke
George
unk.
Rinny
Thunder/Teko
Derrick
Buffy/Flash
Haas
Rebel
Hobo
Spike
Sabre
Kingaroo
Buck
Jack
Colonel
Commander
Shep
Gerry
Lucky
Buddy
Buffy
Eric

Deuvil
Blackie

5F03
A125
A370
X020
090F
604M
969F
113F
8F56
A370
999F
969F
30A0
OF77
Unk.
362F
A604
Unk.
0A12
8F14
7X62
Unk.
709F
658M
A950
uUnk.
969F
X976/A880
A604
87M3/A977
430X
8M89
M793
691F
M202
148F
323E
229E
X080
M217
0A12
A911
A932
A976
87M3
A839
090F
A671
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Nieto
Nohe
Novak, Jr.
Ofallon
Olmstead
Osborne
Osborne
Parchuke
Parish
Paul
Payne
Pelfrey
Phillips
Podmore
Pomeroy
Pratt
Preston
Pride, 1l
Priselac
Proffitt
Prudhomme
Putkowski
Pvy
Reese
Reiff
Ribbentrop
RichardS
Richey
Riese
Roberts
Rodriguez
Rodriguez
Rogers
Rominger
Rooyer, Jr.
Roper
Ross
Rossano
Russel
Russo
Salter
Sanford
Schaeffer
Scplaro
Selers
Sewwny
Sharber
Sharp, Jr.

Henry

Stephen
Clarence

Patrick
Donald
Jerry
Lance
Francis
Roger
James
Daniel
Dwight

Charles

Daniel
Everett
Frank
Robert
William
Robert
John
Fred
Frank

Richard

Arnold

Michael

Keith
Jack
David
Glenn
Troy

Alfredo

Joe

Richard
William

Daryl
Ellis

Richard

Tony

Thomas
Joseph

Ray
Steve

Franklin

V.

Robert
Leonard

Willie
David
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66-67
8/70-8/71
69-70
69-70
67-68
66-67
71-72
66-67
68-69
66-67
8/70-8/71
66-67
68-69
66-67
67-68
68-69
69-70
69-70
67-68
69-70
69-70
68-69
66-67
65-66
66-67
65-66
67-68
67-68
68-69
66-67
67-68
67-68
69-70
66-67
67-68
68-69
66-67
11/71-11/72
65-66
67-68
67-68
12/71-10/72
68-69
65-66
66-67
69-70
65-66
69-70

Rex

King
Morgan
Rebel
Fritz
Derrick/Flash
Rinny/Hobo
Unk.
Gretchen
Unk.
Robon
King

Fritz

ZIP

Eric

Kipp
Cochise
Shep
Hans
Blackie
Duke (Jr)
Nicky
Unk.

Little Joe
Unk.
Sentry
Jackson
Little Joe
Heino
Ace/Flash
unk.

Kim
Gerry
Geisha
Fritz

Hap
Thunder

Major/Spade/Wolfe

Duke
Flash
Buddy
Kelly
Fritz/King
RockY
Kim
Cochise
unk.
Haas/Hino

470E
Unk.
A501
913F
4A97
A604/A977
969F/M793
Unk.
792F
Unk.
801A
7X45
4A97
E882
A839
9F77
Al125
0A12
362F
A671
789F
709F
uUnk.
113F
unk.
A249
8F14
113F
0H94
5F03/A977
Unk.
0A00
A911
A871
oB77
7X62
A944

27M7/3A43/079M

0A64
A977
A976
587M
0B77/7X45
8F56

360F
Al25

uUnk.
430X/0H94
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Silverorn
Simpson
Skipper
Skriletz
Skriletz
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith, Jr.
Smyser
Sorenson
Sousa
Southerland
Spears
Stacy
Stander
Stankevich
Stawicki
Stiles
Stiles
Strano
Striek
Sumler
Surette
Swanson
Sweatt
Sylvester
Szostek
Szpindor
Thompson
Thompson
Thurston
Tierney
Todd
Townsend
Umbenhauer
Urdzik
Valdez
Vanderwerf
Varney
Voda
Vugil
Wagers
Wahl, Jr.
Walker
Walker
Walker

Thomas
Jimmy
Brance
Timothy
Timothy
K

Paul
Robert
Tracy
Jullian
James
Carl
Richard
Vince
Roger
Bobby
Joe
Ervin
Casimer
James
James
Sam
Roger
James
Ronald
Alan
Joe

Jim
Stanley
Roland
Arnold
Kelly
Robert
Frederick
Gary
Terald
Denis
Thomas
Edward
Larry
Donald
Stephen
Gilberyt
Robert
Richard
James
James
Tommy
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B
B
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65-66
66-67
67-68
68-69
69-70
69-70
65-66
67-68
69-70
65-66
67-68
66-67
69-70
66-67
68-69
2/70-11/71
67-68
69-70
69-70
68-69
69-70
66-67
66-67
69-70
67-68
67-68
2/69-10/70
67-68
65-66
67-68
66-67
69-70
69-70
69-70
69-70
69-70
69-70
69-70
Unk.
67-68
67-68
67-68
66-67
66-67
67-68
66-67
67-68
70-71

Jeff
Shadow
Buddy Boy
Stormy
Stormy
Commander
Blaze
RockY
Prince

Zip

unk.
Derrick
Devil/Sam
Pepper
unk.

Toby

Haas
Blackie
Jackson/Prince
Buffy/Commander
Shadow
Valentine
Rex
Morgan

Jo

Shadow
Kipp/Shadow
George
Jackson
Duke
Blackie
unk.

Eric

Flash

Fritz
George/King
King

Duke
Morgan
unk.

unk.
Smokey
Kernal

Kim

Rex

Duke

Shep
George

679F

450F
AO056
989F

989F
M217
0B54
8F56
31M9
E882

Unk.

A604
090F/746M
927F

Unk.

4A81
430X
A671
8F14/094A
87M3/M217
450F

3F38

284E
A501
008X
450F
OF77/AH10 ?7?
A950
8F14
3A30
A671

Unk.

A839
A977
0B77
A950/9A58
73M9
0A64
A501

Unk.

Unk.

E961

178F
0A00
A836
0A64
0A12
A950

Page 25 of 64



Ware
Ware
Weaver, Jr.
Weber
Weeks
Wessells
West
West
White
Wiggins
Williams
Williams

Williams, Jr.
Williams, Jr.

Wood
Wright
Youngman

Don
Michael
Fred
Daniel
Woodrow
Bobby
Ralph
Wayman
Victor
Donald
Daniel
Ronald
Turner
Turner
Edwin
Robert
Max
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68-69
68-69
67-68
66-67
66-67
67-68
68-69
69-70
66-67
71-72
70-71
66-67
69-70
68-69
67-68
68-69
66-67

George
unk.
Rex
Scout
George
Jeff
Fritz
Rinny
Fritz
Sparky
Ceasar
Dutch
Jackson
Jeff
unk.
Rebel
unk.

A950
Unk.

284E
393F
A950
679F
999F
969F
0B77
2B14
Unk.

A370
8F14
679F
Unk.

913F
Unk.
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Dogs of

Don Muang

Name Brand #
Boozer Unk #
Brill Y228
Dino 968M
Duke 571M
Lux 2B47
Misty X851
Rebel * 8M12
Shep * 80M3
Tuck * X065
Yeager Unk #
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Handlers of
Don Muang

Last First Ml Tour Dog Brand
Barragar William 69 Trainer TDY From NKP
Callahan Joe 71-72 Duke 571M
Davis Shirley 72-73 Dino 968M
Gaites Philip 70-71 Tuck X065
Graves Rick 74-75 Boozer Unk.
Groce, Jr. William J 74-75 Dino 968M
Lacivita John 69-70 Mr. Misty X851
Lewis (TDY From CAB,RP) Obediah (Ben) 1975 Boozer Unk.
Mengeringhausen Joe 1975 Unk. Unk.
Probst (TDY From CAB,RP) John 1975 Shep/Rebel 80M3/8M12
Reid Ronald B 73-74 Dino 968M
Reid John 72-73 Duke 571M
Schone Richard 69-70 Duke 571M
Shive Thomas 68-70 Duke 571M
Urban Frank A 72-73 Mr. Misty X851
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Handlers and Dogs KIA From Vietnam To May 1, 2013

A B C

1 |Name: Handlers or Dog Unit Date KIA
2 |Adams, Erhardt "Jimmy" 12th SPS - Air Force 11-Nov-70
3 [Ahern, Robert Paul 37th SPS - Air Force 30-Mar-69
4 |Alcorn Jr., Dale Robert 60th Mine/Booby Trap 6-Sep-69
5 [Alex 0K64 16-Sep-69
6 |Amick, Richard Michael 57th Scout Dogs 12-May-69
7 |Anderson, William Allison 66th Combat Tracker Team 6-Nov-69
8 |Andy 5A48 9-Jan-70
9 |Andy (Australian Army) EDD Unk

10 [(Archie, IDD US Marine Corps 9-Aug-11
11 |Arko K094 12-Dec-68
12 |[Armstrong, Robert Dale Marine Scout Dogs 16-Jan-69
13 |Arras K072 12-Jan-68
14 |Arras K015 27-Nov-70
15 |Arras, MWD US Air Force 25-Sep-07
16 |Artus K012 11-Dec-70
17 |Ashley, Joshua US Marine Corps 19-Jul-12
18 |Astor K092 10-Nov-70
19 |Atkins III, Joshua Abraham Army Scout Dogs 26-Apr-67
20 |Axel K059 31-Mar-70
21 |Axel 84A6 29-Jan-71
22 [Bak Unknown 11-Mar-13
23 |Baker, Donald Lee Marine Sentry Dog 6-Sep-67
24 |Baker, Gary Paul Army Scout Dogs 11-May-70
25 |Baldoni, Lindsay David 39th Scout Dogs 22-Aug-67
26 |Banaszynski, Richard Michael 59th Scout Dogs 25-0Oct-68

Courtesy VSPA
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Handlers and Dogs KIA From Vietnam To May 1, 2013

A B C
1 |Name: Handlers or Dog Unit Date KIA
27 |Banon, IDD uUsS Army 1-Nov-12
28 |Bark 5A35 16-Jun-67
29 |Barkley, Earl Duane Army Scout Dogs 9-Nov-71
30 [Baron 0X81 23-Feb-67
31 |Baron 81A3 23-Sep-70
32 |Bart, MWD US Navy 6-Aug-11
33 |Beauregard, Richard Maurice Army Scout Dogs 24-Apr-71
34 |Beaver, James Harold 50th Scout Dogs 16-Mar-68
35 |Beck, Terrence Daniel Marine Scout Dog 20-Dec-67
36 |Beesley, Gary Evans 43rd Scout Dogs 22-Jun-67
37 |Behrens, Peter Claus Marine Scout Dogs 4-Dec-70
38 |Belcher, Robert Winslow Marine Scout Dogs 11-Apr-68
39 [Bell, Mark Wayne Marine Scout Dogs 9-Jun-69
40 [Bennett, John Willie Army Scout Dogs 14-Oct-69
41 |Berge, James Maynard 50th Scout Dogs 23-Jan-68
42 |Best, Billy Howard Marine Scout Dogs 3-Mar-69
43 [Beuke, Dennis Arthur Combat Tracker Team-8 11-Oct-67
44 |Bevich Jr., George Michael 377th SPS-Air Force 4-Dec-66
45 [(Bingo, IDD US Marine Corps 25-Nov-10
46 |Bink, M. Australian Tracker Handler Unknown
47 |Bizz 16M6 21-Mar-69
48 (Blaauw, James Evart Army Scout Dogs 22-Mar-68
49 [Black Jack 498M 23-Sep-71
50 |Blackhurst, T. D. Australian Tracker Handler Unknown
51 [Blackie 3A33 7-Dec-67
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52 [Blackie 03X7 21-Mar-69
53 |Blackie 38A3 9-Sep-70
54 [BLACKIE (T003) 66th IPCT 6-Nov-69
55 [Blair, Charles Douglas 64th Combat Tracker Team 14-May-70
56 |Blasjo, Aaron J. US Army 29-May-11
57 [Blitz X239 4-Oct-67

58 |Bo-Bear 025M 12-Nov-68
59 [Bobo 7M25 24-Jul-69
60 |Bobo 66A5 26-Dec-70
61 |BODIE (4A75) CTT #2 16-Nov-67
62 |Bootsy 9X64 19-Sep-67
63 |Bost, Michael James 42nd Scout Dogs 14-May-67
64 |Bowman, Stephen Wesley Army Scout Dogs 2-Jun-68

65 |Boyd, James 3rd SPS - Air Force 28-Feb-68
66 |Boyer, James Roger Combat Tracker Team-2 22-Sep-67
67 |Bozier Jr., Willie Army Scout Dogs 9-Jul-70

68 |Bozo 9X40 12-Sep-67
69 |Brandy 323M 25-Jun-71
70 |Brazas, Sean US Navy 30-May-12
71 |Brede, Robert William Combat Tracker Team-2 16-Nov-67
72 |Britta 0X47 27-Nov-68
73 |Brodsky, Michael US Navy 21-Jul-12
74 |Brophy, Martin Earl 41st Scout Dogs 5-May-68
75 |Brown, Charles Paul 40th Scout Dogs 9-Mar-67
76 [Browne, Walter D. 41st Scout Dogs 2-Aug-69
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77 |Bruno 26X8 16-Jul-67
78 |Bruno 8M05 30-Jan-69
79 |Brutus 46M2 17-Mar-69
80 [Buck 61X2 24-Nov-68
81 |Buck 7X74 2-Jun-70
82 |Buck 1-Sep-71
83 |Buckingham, Keith Charles 43rd Scout Dogs 25-Feb-69
84 |Buckshot 23X9 13-May-68
85 (Buddy 80X5 15-Dec-68
86 |Buddy 6M61 2-Sep-70
87 |Buddy 898M 12-Nov-70
88 |Bullwinkel, Alden John 61st Combat Tracker Team 11-Sep-69
89 |Burdette Jr., Hilburn M. Army Scout Dogs 12-Jul-70
90 |Burk, Jimmy Rea 43rd Scout Dogs 30-Nov-69
91 |Burlock Jr., Kenneth George Army Scout Dogs 17-Sep-69
92 |Burnette Jr., Archie Army Scout Dogs 31-Jan-68
93 |Butch 6M36 8-Nov-70
94 |Caassius Aussie Tracker Dog Unknown
95 [Cabarubio, James Marine Scout Dogs 18-Jun-69
96 [Caesar 5X56 4-Mar-68
97 |Caesar 3A55 19-May-68
98 |Caesar 07A2 10-Apr-70
99 |Cain, Douglas Michael 43rd Scout Dogs 14-Jul-68
100{Camp, Anthony Lorin Marine Scout Dogs 4-Jun-69
101|{Campbell, William Ladd 49th Scout Dogs 3-Mar-67
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102|Cane, IDD US Marine Corps 21-Dec-10
103|Cann, Adam L. US Marine Corps 5-Jan-06
104|Cap 4K87 27-Jun-71
105|Carinci, Joseph A. Marine Mine/Booby Trap 30-Dec-70
106|Carragher, Brian M. US Air Force 18-Sep-10
107|Carrillo, Melvin 48th Scout Dogs 3-Mar-68
108|Carter, Merle Keith Navy Sentry Dogs 22-0Oct-67
109|Castle, Russell Leonard 40th Scout Dogs 2-Jul-67
110({Chase 98X6 20-Aug-68
111|Chief 3M42 9-Dec-69
112|Chisholm, Ronald Lee Marine Sentry Dog 11-May-67
113[{Chooch 06M3 28-Apr-70
114|Clark, Walter Levon Army Scout Dogs 29-0Oct-67
115|Claus K024 18-Jun-69
116|Clipper 12X3 Unknown
117|Clokes, Robert 40th Scout Dogs 4-Dec-68
118|Clore, Peter J. US Marine Corps 28-May-11
119|Coffey, Keaton G. US Marine Corps 24-May-12
120|Cole, IDD US Marine Corps 15-Oct-10
121|Colford, Darrell Lee 38th Scout Dogs 8-Nov-70
122|Collier, Steven Edward Army Scout Dogs 27-0ct-68
123|Colonel 1A96 1-Mar-71
124|Commander X482 26-Apr-69
125|Conklin, Michael Lee Army Scout Dogs 24-Jun-70
126{Conner, Jack William 557th Combat Tracker Team 4-Apr-70
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127|Conners Jr., Ralph Wilson 41st Scout Dogs 22-May-69
128(Connors, Jack Lee 557th Combat Tracker Team 21-Aug-69
129|Cookie 41X5 28-Sep-68
130|{Cooper, MWD UsS Army 6-Jul-07
131|Country Joe 7K31 23-Jan-71
132|Cox Jr., Edward Erlin 76th Combat Tracker Team 15-Feb-69
133|Cracker 60X1 19-Aug-68
134|Crawford, Bobby Dean 43rd Scout Dogs 10-Jan-68
135|Crawford, Gordon Lee Army Scout Dogs 1-Feb-71
136|Crazy Joe X134 13-Feb-70
137|Creaghead, Clarence 49th Scout Dogs 22-May-69
138(Creamer, Zainah C. US Army 12-Jan-11
139|Criddle, Brian RAVC Instructor BJWS 24-May-05
140|Crouse IV, William H. US Marine Corps 21-Dec-10
141|Crypto 8M63 23-Feb-69
142|Cubby 612E 4-Dec-66
143|Cumbie, William Thomas Marine Scout Dogs 9-Feb-69
144|Currier Jr., Gordon Leroy Veterinarian-Army 31-Jan-68
145|Czarnota, Christopher Zeno Army Scout Dogs 22-Mar-71
146(Dagger (150F) CTT #4 20-May-05
147|Danny 21M2 29-Apr-70
148|Davis, Abron Earl Marine Scout Dogs 11-Jan-69
149|Davis, Alan Eunice 48th Scout Dogs 21-Mar-71
150|Davis, Eligah Lamar Marine Mine/Booby Trap 5-Apr-70
151|Deitrick, George Douglas 41st Scout Dogs 23-Jun-69
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152|Dell, Kenneth John 49th Scout Dogs 5-Nov-68
153|Deno 7M28 22-May-69
154|Detrick, Gary Gene 47th Scout Dogs 13-Apr-69
155(Devil, Australian AF Special Operations 2-Jul-12
156|Diablo X313 31-Jan-68
157|Diaz, Christopher US Marine Corps 28-Sep-11
158(Dillinder, Randy Eugene 34th Scout Dogs 10-Dec-67
159|Dinomt, MWD US Navy 30-Sep-12
160|Dix M064 15-Feb-70
161|Donahue Max W. US Marine Corps 6-Aug-10
162|Doria, Richard Albert 48th Scout Dogs 19-Aug-69
163|Douangdara, John US Navy 6-Aug-11
164(Doyle, John Francis 59th Scout Dogs 25-Aug-66
165|Drobena, Michael James Marine Scout Dogs 23-Feb-69
166|Drum, Thomas 62nd Combat Tracker Team 4-Mar-70
167(Drysdale, Charles Douglas Marine Scout Dogs 26-Jan-69
168(Ducote Jr., Lonnie Joseph 34th Scout Dogs 13-Aug-67
169|Duff, Phillip Randall Army Scout Dogs 7-Jul-72
170(Dug 112M 1-Jun-71
171|Duke 9X60 15-Jan-67
172|Duke 5A23 7-Apr-68
173|Duke 3A15 13-Jun-68
174|Duke 20M8 27-Nov-68
175|Duke 409M 23-Feb-69
176|Duke 383M 6-Dec-69

Courtesy VSPA

Page 35 of 64

Page 7

Page 35 of 64




Handlers and Dogs KIA From Vietnam To May 1, 2013

A B C

1 |Name: Handlers or Dog Unit Date KIA
177|Duke 230M 24-Mar-70
178|Duke 461A 3-Jan-71
179|Duke 84A2 21-Jan-72
180(Duke, Douglas Ovyle Veterinarian-USA 20-Dec-68
181|Dunning, William Martin Veterinarian 22-Jun-70
182|Dusty 724M 28-Jul-70
183|Dusty 62M6 27-Apr-71
184(Dutchess 0565X 1-Aug-70
185|Egor 751M 23-Jun-69
186|Elliott, Robert William Marine Mine/Booby Trap 9-Aug-70
187|Erich 3M92 18-Jan-70
188|Erickson, Russell Martin 59th Scout Dogs 24-Jul-68
189|Erik 36X3 9-Nov-67
190|Esterly, Lawrence Alan Marine Scout Dogs 18-Jul-69
191|Eubanks, George F. 25th Scout Dogs 7-Dec-67
192(Evans, Ronald Lee 44th Scout Dogs 29-Apr-71
193|Fant K027 28-0ct-70
194|Farley, Marshall Colin 44th Scout Dogs 19-Sep-67
195|Faust, Steven M. 3 rd SPG, Clark Air Base, RP 28-0ct-87
196|Fax, Australian SAS Special Operations Afghanistan
197|Fibi, MWD US Army 26-Apr-12
198|Fisher Marine Sentry Dog 4-Sep-67
199(Flare X272 26-Jul-69
200(Flex Unknown 4-May-13
201|Ford, Bernard 35th SPS-Air Force 5-Jul-67
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202(Ford, Richard Edward 35th Scout Dogs 18-Jan-70
203|Fox, Gary Wayne 25th Scout Dogs 30-Apr-67
204|Fraley, Eugene Thomas Navy Seal Team Dogs 21-]Jan-68
205|Fraser, William George Marine Scout Dog 28-Dec-67
206(Freeman, David Michael 34th Scout Dogs 11-Aug-69
207|Freeman, Jeffrey Alexander 39th Scout Dogs 8-Apr-70
208|Freppon, John Dennis 35th Scout Dogs 2-Feb-69
209]Frico O0H57 13-Jan-67
210|Fritz X740 18-Oct-68
211(Fritz 2M97 7-Nov-68
212|Fritz 999F 28-Feb-69
213|Fritz M275 6-0ct-69
214|Fritz 4M69 15-Oct-69
215|Fritz, Gerald W 56th SPS - Air Force 13-May-75
216|Fritzie 763F 26-Jan-69
217|Fuller, Gary Leroy 366th SPS-Air Force 27-Feb-67
218|Fuller, Stanley Carl 76th Combat Tracker Team 12-Dec-68
219(Futrell, Raphael A. US Army 27-Mar-09
220|Gar 789M 9-Mar-70
221|Gaspard Jr., Claude Joseph 33rd Scout Dogs 20-May-68
222|Giberson, Jerry Guy Army Scout Dogs 20-Jun-70
223|Glenn, Livingston 57th Scout Dogs 9-Dec-67
224|(Goudelock, William Roger 57th Scout Dogs 18-Mar-68
225|Green, Billy Monroe Army Scout Dogs 24-Jun-66
226|Gretchen 3M32 18-Nov-68
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227|Gretchen 40X7 29-May-70
228|Gretchen 265A Unk
229|Grief, MWD US Marine Corps 9-Oct-10
230(Grieve, Michael A. Army Scout Dogs 31-Jan-68
231|Griffin II, William Donald 63rd Combat Tracker Team 15-Dec-70
232|Groves, William E. Army Scout Dogs 30-Nov-67
233|Grundy, Dallas George Army Scout Dogs 5-Nov-66
234|Gunder 1X07 13-Aug-67
235|Gyulveszi, Theodore Louis 42nd Scout Dogs 10-Feb-69
236|Hales, Raymon Draper 58th Scout Dogs 19-Jul-69
237|Hanno 0HO3 16-Feb-67
238|Harding, John H. 557th Combat Tracker Team 8-Oct-67
239|Harris, Jessie Earl Veterinarian-Army 31-Jan-68
240(Hartsock, Robert Willard 44th Scout Dogs 23-Feb-69
241|Hartwick Jr., Floyd Wayne Marine Scout Dog 15-Jul-67
242|Hasso 0K55 18-Jun-69
243|Hatcher, David Lee 63rd Combat Tracker Team 12-Nov-70
244 |Hector X459 14-May-69
245(Heidi Unknown 1-Sep-70
246|Heidi 18A6 31-Oct-70
247|Heidi Unknown 19-Feb-71
248|Heidi X017 23-Apr-71
249|Heidi (T031) Mine 63rd IPCT 12-Nov-70
250(Henshaw, Patrick Lee Army Scout Dogs 19-Dec-67
251|Herbie, Australian AF RAAF/CER-E 7-Jun-10
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252|Hernandez, Victor Reyes 57th Scout Dogs 18-Oct-68
253|Hero, IDD 27-Aug-12
254(Hicks, Larry David Army Scout Dogs 24-Sep-70
255(Hilerio-Padilla, Luis Army Scout Dogs 13-Nov-69
256|Hilt, Richard Michael 57th Scout Dogs 13-Feb-69
257(Hoban, W. J. Australian Tracker Handler 28-Feb-70
258(Holland, Daniel E. US Army DVM 18-May-06
259(Holland, Wayne Bizzle Army Scout Dogs 26-0ct-68
260(Holley, Glynn Byron Army Scout Dogs 26-Dec-69
261(Holt, Herschel Cyle Marine 1st Provisional 3-Aug-66
262[(Hoppough, Dennis Karl Marine Scout Dogs 16-Jul-69
263|Howard, James Ray 44th Scout Dogs 9-Nov-67
264(Howard, Mark Thomas Combat Tracker Team-2 16-Nov-67
265(Huberty, William M 44th Scout Dogs 17-Oct-66
266|Hughes III, Edward Cowart 44th Scout Dogs 27-Nov-67
267|Hunde M145 28-Feb-68
268(Hunter, MWD UsS Army 29-May-11
269(Hurksman Jr., Wilhelm S. 43rd Scout Dogs 22-Jul-68
270(Ide V, James R. US Army 28-Aug-10
271|Ikar X682 2-Jul-69
272|Ilaoa, Faleagafula 56th SPS - Air Force 13-May-75
273|Ireland, ElImer Glenn 42nd Scout Dogs 1-Jul-69
274|Jack 130M 18-Oct-68
275|Jack 7X18 17-Dec-69
276(Jenkins, Clayton Dean Marine Sentry Dogs 3-Jun-69
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277|Jenkins, Steven Lee 981st MP Dogs 15-Jan-69
278|Jenks, James 45th Scout Dogs 2-Mar-68
279|Jesko, Stephen Edward Army Scout Dogs 16-Oct-70
280[Joe (6B54) 65th IPCT 16-Jun-70
281(Joecken, Richard Kenneth 44th Scout Dogs 28-Aug-69
282(Johnson, Arnold Edward Combat Tracker Team-2 16-Nov-67
283(Johnson, Carl Irving 34th Scout Dogs 21-Jun-68
284(Johnson, Freddie Lee 1st Combat Tracker Team 7-Dec-66
285|Johnson, Herbert Burton Army Scout Dogs 5-Jul-68
286(Johnson, James Allen 39th Scout Dogs 1-Jul-69
287(Johnson, Larry Lee Army Scout Dogs 14-Nov-68
288|Kaiser Unknown 18-May-05
289|Kaizer 6M91 18-Jan-69
290(Karau, Ronald Dean Army Scout Dogs 20-Mar-71
291|Kat 00M3 30-Apr-70
292|Kazan 7X51 15-Jun-68
293|Keenchie 14X7 10-Dec-67
294|Kelly 5M52 2-Jul-69
295|Kelly 55A0 23-Jan-70
296|Kelly Unknown # 18-May-70
297|(Kiefhaber, Andrew John 65th Combat Tracker Team 23-Feb-69
298|Kimbrough, Golsby 35th Scout Dogs 6-Jul-69
299]|King 66X5 10-Jan-68
300(King 334X 10-Feb-68
301|King 0K87 1-Jul-68
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302|King 49X0 4-Jul-68
303(King 8X87 13-Sep-68
304|King 58X3 23-Dec-68
305(King 245M 20-Mar-69
306|King 8M51 18-May-69
307|King 81M5 14-Aug-69
308|King 9A18 13-Nov-69
309|King Ab42 13-Jan-70
310|King 7A65 13-Feb-70
311|King 2A15 16-Feb-70
312|King X200 8-Apr-70
313|King 07M6 19-May-70
314|King 72M4 28-Jun-71
315|King, Alexander 557th Combat Tracker Team 20-Jan-69
316|Kobelin II, John William 40th Scout Dogs 6-Mar-69
317|Koon, George Kenneth Combat Tracker Team-2 16-Nov-67
318|Krieger 65M8 2-Jun-71
319|Kristiansen, Martin Royal Danish Army 13-Jun-10
320|Kuefner, John Alan 35th Scout Dogs 14-Aug-69
321|Kuehn, Lloyd Martin 40th Scout Dogs 9-Mar-67
322|Kuga, Autralian SAS Special Operations Afgklflgrrl\igtan
323|Kunz, Anthony Edmond Army Scout Dogs 4-May-67
324|Kurt 6A92 22-Jun-68
325|Lagodzinski, Roger Thomas 57th Scout Dogs 19-May-70
326|Lance 82A6 26-Jan-71
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327|Land, David Alfred Marine Scout Dog 7-Jun-67
328|Lane, Richard Arthur Army Scout Dogs 16-Jun-68
329|Lawton, Edward Lester 75th Combat Tracker Team 27-Sep-68
330|Lebrun, Robert Normand Army Scout Dogs 22-Mar-71
331|Lee, Dustin J. US Marine Corps 21-Mar-07
332|Lee, Edward Gilbert 44th Scout Dogs 13-May-68
333|Lee, Jr., Dick A. uUsS Army 26-Apr-12
334|Levins, Frederick Richard 76th Combat Tracker Team 16-Jun-70
335|Lightning 0M40 11-May-70
336|Lindholm, Dan Victor Army Scout Dogs 8-Sep-68
337|Lindsay, Stephen Lee Marine Scout Dogs 24-Jan-71
338|Lipton, Joseph Price Marine Scout Dog 1-May-67
339|Little Joe 223M 22-Feb-70
340(Lobo 58M4 15-Feb-69
341|Lockhart, Harlan Nathan 35th Scout Dogs 9-Nov-66
342|Lodo 729M 25-Jun-70
343|Loftis, Joel Conrad 35th SPS- Air Force 7-Jun-69
344|Loke, MWD Royal Danish Army 13-Jun-10
345|London, Dennis W. 56th SPS- Air Force 13-May-75
346|Lovellette, Gary Vaughn 45th Scout Dogs 29-Dec-69
347|Lucky 2X37 17-Oct-66
348|Lucky 7K37 1-Sep-70
349|Ludwick 1X74 22-Aug-66
350|Lumsden, William Wayne Combat Tracker Team-3 21-May-67
351|Lux 0K29 19-Aug-68
Courtesy VSPA Page 14

Page 42 of 64

Page 42 of 64




Handlers and Dogs KIA From Vietnam To May 1, 2013

A B C

1 |Name: Handlers or Dog Unit Date KIA
352|Lydia, IDD US Marine Corps 29-Aug-10
353|Machen 2X99 31-Mar-68
354|Macy, MWD UsS Army 25-0ct-09
355|Magruder, David Byron Army Scout Dogs 16-May-70
356(Mahurin, Elmer Wain Combat Tracker Team-8 11-Oct-67
357|Mansfield, John Montague Army Scout Dogs 9-Mar-67
358(Marasco, Joseph Allen 62nd Combat Tracker Team 22-Jul-69
359|Marchant, Paul LaFontaine Army Scout Dogs 18-Oct-69
360({Marco, MWD US Air Force 20-Jan-07
361|Markey Jr., James Paul 63rd Combat Tracker Team 26-Jan-71
362|Marrufo Jr., Rodney Elmer 66th Combat Tracker Team 23-May-68
363|Marshall, Clifford Wayne 43rd Scout Dogs 19-Feb-71
364|Marshall, Mark Duane Marine Scout Dogs 29-Mar-69
365|Martin, Kenneth 40th Scout Dogs 5-Mar-69
366|Martinez, Juan Patricio 41st Scout Dogs 5-May-68
367|Mason Jr., Benjamin H. Marine Sentry Dog 4-Sep-67
368|Matel, Ronald James 1st Combat Tracker Team 9-Jun-69
369|Mattson, Paul Edward 59th Scout Dogs 20-Apr-68
370(Maurer, Walter Lawrence Army Scout Dogs 1-Nov-70
371|Max 8X18 4-Jun-70
372|May, Robert Walter 34th Scout Dogs 12-Feb-68
373|Mazzone, Joseph Mark Army Scout Dogs 22-Sep-68
374|McCarty, Glenn Weldon Army Scout Dogs 20-Feb-71
375|McFall, Gary Richard 34th Scout Dogs 13-Sep-68
376|McGrath, Edward Charles 43rd Scout Dogs 6-Oct-67
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377|McIntosh, Donald William Army Scout Dogs 8-Nov-70
378|McLaughlin, James Bruce Army Scout Dogs 16-Apr-71
379|Merlin. Autralian Army EDD Afghanistan
380|Merschel, Lawrence James Army Scout Dogs 1-May-68
381|Mesa 103M 24-Aug-69
382|Meyer, Leo Roland 61st Combat Tracker Team 5-Oct-68
383|Michael, James Albert Army Scout Dogs 13-Feb-71
384|Mike 4X64 2-Jul-67
385|Mike 760M 10-Nov-69
386|Miller, Timmy Larry Marine Scout Dog 24-Nov-68
387|Mills, Rodney Kenneth Army Scout Dogs 5-May-70
388|Ming X528 11-May-68
389|Mister 3M13 1-Jun-70
390{Money 32X3 24-Jan-69
391|Montano, William Andrew Marine Scout Dogs 19-Nov-70
392|Morrison, James John 39th Scout Dogs 2-Feb-69
393|Mugavin, Martin M. 48th Scout Dogs 23-Feb-67
394|Munch, Michael R. 57th Scout Dogs 13-May-69
395|Munoz, Jose 1st Combat Tracker Team 7-Dec-66
396|Murray, Harry Walter 1st Combat Tracker Team 7-Dec-66
397|Murray, P. E. Australian Tracker Handler Unknown RVN
398|Myers, Richard Vaughn 39th Scout Dogs 13-Nov-67
399|Newell, Tim Edwin 47th Scout Dogs 9-Sep-70
400(Nicolini, Peter Joseph 44th Scout Dogs 16-May-67
401|Norris, Robert Norman 42nd Scout Dogs 19-Dec-69
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402(Norton, Jason L. US Air Force 22-]Jan-06
403|Notzey X405 25-Apr-70
404(Nova, EDD Australian Army Afghanistan
405(Nudenberg, David Alan 63rd Combat Tracker Team 12-Nov-70
406|Nurzynski, Joseph Anthony 59th Scout Dogs 12-May-69
407|0aks, Robert Larry Army Scout Dogs 11-Nov-69
408|(0Ohm, David James Army Scout Dogs 20-Jul-68
409|0lmstead, John Paul 48th Scout Dogs 15-Jul-67
410|0Orsua, Charles David 35th SPS - Air Force 15-Jul-69
411|Palacio, Gilbert Gonzales 34th Scout Dogs 6-May-69
412|Paper 684M 26-Jun-69
413|Park, Irving Geon 12th SPS - Air Force 6-Mar-70
414|Parker Jr., Carter Army Scout Dogs 24-0ct-70
415(Parrish, Billy Joe Veterinarian 23-May-68
416|Patrick, MWD US Marine Corps 9-May-11
417|Payne, Howard David III 59th Scout Dogs 27-Apr-71
418|Payne, Robert Paul Marine Scout Dog 18-Mar-68
419|Payne, Terry John Army Scout Dogs 5-Aug-70
420|Pearce, Marvin Robert 47th Scout Dogs 25-Aug-68
421|Penny 9M96 5-Oct-70
422|Petersen, Harry Thomas Army Scout Dogs 9-Nov-70
423|Piasecki, John Michael Army Scout Dogs 29-Nov-69
424|Pierce, Oscar Wayne 40th Scout Dogs 9-Mar-67
425|Pirate 8X71 2-Dec-68
426(Plambeck Jr., Paul Wandling 39th Scout Dogs 13-Nov-69
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427|Plattner, Ernest Melvin 44th Scout Dogs 8-Nov-68
428|Poland Jr., Leon Lovell Marine Scout Dog 26-Mar-67
429|Polglase, G. R. Austrian Tracker Handler 13-Apr-68
430|Porter, Richard Charles Marine Mine/Booby Trap 24-Jan-71
431|Pretter, Thomas 38th Scout Dogs 8-Jun-67
432|Prince 182X 9-Dec-65
433|Prince 30X7 2-Mar-67
434|Prince 43X3 2-Sep-67
435(|Prince 703M 15-Mar-69
436(Prince 9A38 27-Jul-69
437|Prince 271M 12-Jun-70
438|Prince 74X1 30-Jan-71
439(PRINCE (288A) 66th IPCT 3-Jun-69
440(Prince, Mycal L. US Army 15-Sep-11
441 |Princess 45X9 2-Feb-69
442|Princess 1M20 13-Apr-69
443|Princess 49A1 3-Aug-69
444|Princess 764M 19-Apr-70
445|Pulaski Jr., Peter 42nd Scout Dogs 4-Jan-70
446|Quake, Australian SAS Special Operations 27-Aug-12
4471Quinn, Thomas Wayne 45th Scout Dogs 4-Apr-69
448|Randolph, Michael James 1st Combat Tracker Team 29-Mar-70
449|Ranger 787M 16-Mar-69
450(Rathbun, Gary Allan 42nd Scout Dogs 25-May-67
451 |Ratliff, Billy Harrison 76th Combat Tracker Team 24-Sep-70
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452|Ray, William Clayton 58th Scout Dogs 4-Jul-70
453|Razz, Australian Army EDD 4-0Oct-07
454(Reb 21X8 23-Feb-67
455|Rebel Unknown 4-Dec-66
456|Rebel Unknown 1-Jan-69
457|Rebel X202 19-Jul-69
458(Rebel 94A3 8-Mar-70
459(Reggie 3A57 10-Mar-68
460|Rennie 7K34 1-Sep-70
461|Renny A548 11-Jan-68
462|Rex 8X60 25-May-67
463[Rex 0K11 7-Feb-68
464(Rex X306 7-Feb-68
465|Rex 4A85 4-May-68
466(Rex 5A77 22-Feb-69
467|Rex 83X4 6-Mar-70
468[Rex 93M9 29-May-70
469(Rhodes, Robert David Marine Scout Dog 27-May-70
470|Richardson. N. T. Austrian Tracker Handler Unknown
471|Rinny 185E 4-Jul-68
472|Rivera, James 62nd Combat Tracker Team 9-Mar-68
473|Roberts, Virgil Jessie 557th Combat Tracker Team 22-Jan-69
474|Robinson, Charles John 49th Scout Dogs 7-]Jan-69
475|Rodriguez, Gregory A. US Army 2-Sep-08
476|Rolf K086 17-Jun-70
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477|Rommell 52X6 10-Jun-70
478|Rosas, Jose Antonio Marine Scout Dog 8-May-67
479|Roth, John Howard 50th Scout Dogs 9-Mar-67
480|Rover MO75 7-Sep-68
481|Rover 475A 19-Sep-70
482(Rowe, Kenneth M. British Army 24-Jul-08
483|Rowe, Michael Thomas Army Scout 19-Feb-69
484(Royal 19X8 22-Sep-70
485|Rupert, IDD US Marine Corps 24-May-10
486(Rusk, Colton W. US Marine Corps 6-Dec-10
487|Rusty 6A97 30-Aug-69
488|Sam 544M 6-May-70
489(Sam 66A7 16-Dec-70
490|Sam (5A84) 61st IPCT 24-Sep-70
491|Sandberg, Charles H. 44th Scout Dogs 13-May-68
492|Sarge 292M 29-0ct-69
493(Sarge 934M 12-Jan-71
494|Sargent 6X81 27-Nov-67
495|Sasha, RAVC-E British Army 26-Nov-08
496|Satch M164 31-Jan-68
497|Savage M263 28-Sep-68
498|Schachner, David Brennan 40th Scout Dogs 14-May-69
499|Schmid, Robert Anthony 44th Scout Dogs 16-Aug-66
500|Schossow, Dennis Robert Marine Mine & Booby Trap 22-Jan-71
501|Schwab, Richard Michael 57th Scout Dogs 6-Sep-70

Courtesy VSPA
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Handlers and Dogs KIA From Vietnam To May 1, 2013

A B C

1 |Name: Handlers or Dog Unit Date KIA
502|Schyska, Leroy Floyd 46th Scout Dogs 6-Dec-67
503|Scott, Dave Russell Army Scout Dogs 24-Jan-68
504|Segundo, Pete Sprule Marine Scout Dogs 5-Sep-69
505|Selix, James Michael 47th Scout Dogs 30-Oct-71
506|Severson, Paul Roy Army Scout Dogs 25-Aug-68
507|Sgt. Bilko 8X00 25-0Oct-68
508|Shack 9X28 28-Jan-69
509(Shadow 9X00 9-Nov-67
510|Shadow X622 27-May-70
511|Shadow (B387) 62nd IPCT 26-Aug-68
512|Shane 711M 18-Feb-69
513|Sheba 7X54 27-Aug-71
514|Sheldon, William Charles Navy Sentry Dogs 5-May-68
515|Shelton, Bobby James 38th Scout Dogs 29-Sep-67
516|Shep 48X8 24-]an-69
517|Shep 69A3 29-Jan-70
518|Shepard, Raymond Andrew Marine Scout Dogs 3-Aug-66
519|Sheppard, Ronald Eugene 49th Scout Dogs 20-Sep-68
520|Sheps 8X63 13-Jan-67
521|Silber 1M57 27-Nov-68
522|Silver X101 24-Jul-68
523|Simpson, Edward Monroe 45th Scout Dogs 11-May-68
524|Sims, William Jess 60th Mine & Booby Trap Dog 16-Jul-69
525|Sissy (441A) Mine 63rd IPCT 26-Jan-71
526|Skipper 288M 25-Jul-70

Courtesy VSPA
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Handlers and Dogs KIA From Vietnam To May 1, 2013

A B C

1 |Name: Handlers or Dog Unit Date KIA
527|Smith, Darren Australian Army(Engineer) 7-Jun-10
528|Smith, Gary Kenneth 39th Scout Dogs 27-Feb-67
529|Smith, Michael Francis 59th Scout Dogs 28-Apr-68
530|Smith, Ronald C Veterinarian-Army 3-Mar-67
531|Smith, Stephen Jay W Army Scout Dogs 21-Jun-70
532|Smith, Winfred Lee Army Scout Dogs 8-Jun-70
533|Smokey 1A82 18-Sep-66
534(Smokey X121 1-Jun-68
535|Smokey X817 27-]an-69
536|Smokey 36M0 13-May-69
537|Smokey 7M50 26-Apr-70
538|Smoot, Robert Gene 557th Combat Tracker Team 5-]Jan-68
539|Sonka, David M US Marine Corps 4-May-13
540({Soto Concepcion, Jose 25th Scout Dogs 6-May-69
541|Southwick, John Paul Marine Scout Dogs 19-Oct-69
542|Spade 3A43 17-Dec-68
543|Spangler, Max Ray 45th Scout Dogs 12-Jan-68
544|Spencer Jr., Daniel Eugene Army Scout Dogs 12-Nov-68
545|Spike M004 1-Mar-71
546|Standfest, Jeffrey R. US Marine Corps 16-Jun-10
547|Steffy, Brandon K. US Army 25-0ct-09
548|Steptoe, Raymond 35th Scout Dogs 15-Aug-66
549|Storm 01M3 23-Apr-69
550|Sturdy, Alan MacDonald 41st Scout Dogs 2-Jul-67
551|Suesser 0K81 21-Jan-68

Courtesy VSPA
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Handlers and Dogs KIA From Vietnam To May 1, 2013

A B C

1 |Name: Handlers or Dog Unit Date KIA
552|Sugar, IDD US Marine Corps 28-Nov-11
553|Sullivan, Donald Sherril 40th Scout Dogs 29-Jan-67
554|Sullivan, Jeremiah Joseph 38th Scout Dogs 23-0ct-67
555|Sunday, James Michael 43rd Scout Dogs 29-Sep-67
556|Sweat Jr., Herbert Hoover 34th Scout Dogs 21-Feb-69
557|Sweatt, Theodore A. 25th Scout Dogs 27-Nov-68
558|Tabb, Donald T. uUsS Army 5-Feb-08
559|Tallman, George Army Scout Dogs 9-Apr-67
560|Tar, MWD US Marines 6-May-10
561|Taranto, Robert Joseph 57th Scout Dogs 29-Nov-68
562|Taro 287M 30-Aug-71
563|Tarwoe, Abraham US Marine Corps 12-Apr-12
564|Tasker, Liam R. British Army 1-Mar-11
565|Tasso 0K40 26-May-70
566|Taylor, Mark Randall 42nd Scout Dogs 2-Jun-71
567|Tempo 50A7 19-Jan-71
568|Teneg (T012) 62nd IPCT 12-Mar-70
569|Teresinski, Joseph Alvin 557th Combat Tracker Team 6-Feb-71
570|Theo, RAVC-E British Army 1-Mar-11
571|Thibodeaux, Michael I. Army Scout Dogs 19-Jul-70
572|Thor 335A 3-Jun-70
573|THOR (326M) Mine 63rd IPCT 9-Apr-71
574|Thunder 4A45 15-May-68
575|Tiger 3A17 9-Aug-66
576|Tiger 3M78 14-Aug-70
Courtesy VSPA Page 23
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Handlers and Dogs KIA From Vietnam To May 1, 2013

A B C

1 |Name: Handlers or Dog Unit Date KIA
577|Tim 19X2 11-Sep-68
578|Timber Unknown Unknown
579|Toby Unknown 4-Dec-66
580|Toby (T036) 63rd IPCT 25-]Jan-70
581|Toby, MWD US Navy 26-Nov-08
582|Torry, MWD US Marine Corps 1-Jun-11
583|Tosca, MWD US Marine Corps 31-Jul-11
584|Tosh III, James C. 25th Scout Dogs 21-Aug-69
585|Triplett, James Michael Marine Scout Dogs 17-Apr-69
586|Troubles 1X16 30-Dec-67
587|Truesdell, John Leroy Army Scout Dogs 20-Mar-71
588|Tye 341M 29-Sep-70
589|Tygo, EDD US Army 10-Nov-12
590|Van Gorder, William Joseph 57th Scout Dogs 21-Jun-68
591|Vancosky, Michael Anthony Marine Scout Dog 4-May-70
592|Vogelpohl, Rex Alan 57th Scout Dogs 11-Jan-71
593|Waddell, Larry Jonathan Army Scout Dogs 9-Mar-67
594|Ward, Danny Edward 43rd Scout Dogs 1-Jun-68
595|Ward, David James 981st MP Dogs 4-Jul-68
596|Webb, Howard Lee 42nd Scout Dogs 8-Jun-67
597|Whetham, Vernon E. 43rd Scout Dogs 30-Nov-67
598|White, Garson Franklin Marine Scout Dogs 13-Feb-69
599|White, John Oliver 57th Scout Dogs 22-]Jan-68
600(Whitehead, Alfred Evarts 44th Scout Dogs 16-Jun-68
601|(Whitten, Robert Eugene Army Scout Dogs 8-May-68

Courtesy VSPA
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Handlers and Dogs KIA From Vietnam To May 1, 2013

A B C

1 |Name: Handlers or Dog Unit Date KIA
602|Wickenberg, Erik Bernard 43rd Scout Dogs 6-Jul-67
603|Wiens, Kory D. US Army 6-Jul-07
604|Willie 6M11 27-Jul-68
605(Winningham, Richard Daniel Army Scout Dogs 7-Jan-69
606|Wolf 150X 22-May-68
607|Wolf 0K43 7-Jan-69
608|Wolf 7X03 26-Feb-71
609(Wood, Robert Helm Marine Scout Dog 9-Apr-68
610(Wrinkle, Christopher M. US Marine Corps 31-Jul-11
611|Yeager, Michael Joseph Marine Mine & Booby Trap 8-Apr-70
612|Yochum, Lawrence Wayne 59th Scout Dogs 13-Feb-70
613|Young, Jon Michael 43rd Scout Dogs 4-Apr-68
614|Ziggy 2M78 10-Apr-69
615|Zora, MWD US Marine Corps 16-Jul-12

Courtesy VSPA

Page 53 of 64

Page 25

Page 53 of 64



Name Adam
Babe Baron
Baron

Bill Blackie
Boots
Brandy Brill
Buck Bullet
Butch Casey
Cedrich
Champ
Chigger
Chiko

CIliff Clipper
Cochise
Commander
Duke Duke
Duke Duke
Dusty
Doggie
Einstein EIf
Fritz

Fritz George
Grey Hansi
Hasso
Heineken
Herman Joe
Junior
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Brand #
6K60
77M2
M124
Y056
0K19
X850
645M
X422
Y228
V031
Y028
5K60
3M89
27M9
85X7
8A17
3M59
637M
65M5
Unk #
8A42
20M8
M392
X380
20M8
Z356

Unknown
S790
K002
20MO
646M
01X1
Unk #
M542
OK73
V001
05MO0
6M43
S990

The Dogs
of Korat
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Kiko
King
King
King
King
King
King
King
Lex-Loci
Lightning
Lobo
Lucky
Major
Major
Major
Marcus
Moose
Morris
Mr. Misty
Nimo
Nondo
Pistol
Poncho Villa
Prince
Prince
Prince
Prince
Randy
Rango
Rebel
Reggie
Rex
Rex
Rex
Rex
Rex
Rick
Richie
Ringo
Rogue
Rover
Salvadore
Sam
Sam
Sarge
Savage

Pasgrelz%g%%4

X092
omM24
oOmM54
5K79
754A
8A63
X138
X613
X075
0S44
17M4
95M5
85M7
V040
85M7
02M2
O00A
W269
X851
V010
36X8
7TA56
42M8
46M4
839X
8A14
18M5
X437
7M0O1
48M2
09X7
70M6
7TA98
8X96
M704
X939
13A4
267A
109M
039M
M610
71M1
83M7
983M
617X
TTA2
X117
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Shin

Smokey Smokey
Smokey Smoky
Sport

Sport

Static

Stony

Teddy

Tequilla

Toby

Troy

Tuck

Tuffy

Turbo Wolfgang
Rango Yogi
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w188
23M2
X742
41A0
23M2
66M2
M904
Unk #
114M
M689
86M7
1K32
63M7
X065
X446
A745
Unk #
Z074

Also at Takhli RTAFB

Also at Takhli RTAFB

At Don Muang: patrol/drug detector dog
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Last Name |First
Adams David
Adams David
Adams Robert
Adkins Gary
Ahrendt Dale
Akers Richard
Alanoz Valdamar
Allman Paul
Anderson Eric
Anderson Gregory
Anderson Joseph
Anderson Terry
Anderson Theophilus
April Milt
Armstrong Robert
Arnold James
Ash George
Auville James
Bailey Thomas
Bailey Travis
Baker Jeffery
Balash Michael
Balboa Joseph
Banks Robert
Beaux Patrick
Beccaris Robert
Bennett James
Berry Michael
Bethel Leonard
Blackmon David
Blackmore Richard
Bohler Frank
Bolden, Jr. Henry
Borkowski Daniel
Boston James
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68-69
69-70
72-73
71-72
75-76
70-72
68-69
68-69
72-73
74-75
72-73
69-70
70-71
70-71
69-70
71-72
69-70
71-72
72-73
69-70
74-75
70-71
70-71
68/69
70-71
68-69
75-76
73-74
72-73
70-71
73-74
68-69
69-70
68-69
72-73

Dog
Kiko
Blackie/Rex
Prince
Smokey/Joe/Turbo
Chiko
Salvadore/Rango
Brandy Unknown
Fritz
Shadow
Sport
Bill
Smokey
NA
NA
Hansie
Hansie
Baron
Rover
King
Herman

Lobo/Brandy/Fritz

Hansie

King Duke
Rex

Savage
Salvadore
Salvadore
Rex Sport
Major Kiko
Rex Randy

Brand #
X092
X850/7A98
18M5
41A0/64M6/A745
3M59
71M1/7M0O1
X422
Unknown
20MO
X117
66M2
0K19
X742

N/A

N/A

M542
M542
M124
M610
OM54
0O5MO0
17M4/X422/646M
M542
OM54
X380
7A98
7T7TA2
71M1
71M1
7A98
66M2
Unknown
X092
M704
X437

Remarks

Veterinarian
Veterinarian
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Bradley
Brevard
Brideson
Brooks
Brown
Brown
Brugh
Brune
Brunner, 111
Burney
Burns
Burnside
Cain
Campbell
Carlson
Casey
Chaplin
Christensen
Cicco
Clay

Cole, Jr.
Collado
Connie
Cook
Cooper
Coplin
Coplin, Jr.
Corley
Cretella
Crimes
Cullipher
Culverwell
Daigle
Daughtery
Dawson
Day

Dean
Delay

Dewoody
Dias
Diercks
Dillion
Dimick
Dodson

Kevin
Robert
Charles
John
Carl
Cedrick
John
James
Charles
Robert
Don
Phillip
John
Randy
David
Michael
Ronald
Dale
Richard
Danny
Raymond
Domingo
Douglas
Mitchell
Barry
Ronald
Thomas
Michael
Salvatore
Henry
Larry
Robert
Roy
Michael
Thomas
Charles
Orangen
NA
Frank
Amaro
Michael
Donald
Preston
Blane
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72-73 Major/Nimo/Bill
71-72 Salvadore
74-75 Sam
68-69 Duke/Lucky
73-74 Casey
69-70 Sam
72-73 King
70-71 Rover
68-70 Blackie/Shadow
73-74 Lobo/Fritz
69-70 N/A
68-69 Rex
68-69 Sam/Junior/Sam
71-72 Sarge/Herman
70-71 King
69-70 Prince/Fritz
69-70 Sport
72-73 Sarge/Fritz
72-73 Bullet/Turbo
74-75 Prince/Buck
73-74 Baron
73-74 George
71-72 King
70-71 Stony
71-72 Sport/Lex-Loci
70-71 Sport
69-70 Turbo
70-71 Sam/Prince
70-71 Unknown
73-74 Rango
73-74 Prince/Clipper/Junior
71-72 Rex
75-76 King
69-70 Shadow
68-69 Fritz
75-76 Kiko
69-70 Smokey
73-74 Unknown
74-75 Junior/Commander
72-73 Commander
75-76 Savage/Lightning
68-69 Joe

72-73 King
72-73 Duke

Unknown/V010/0K19

71M1

983M
20M8/95M5
3M89

83M7

oM24

M610
X850/X117
17M4/646M
NA

X939
83M7S990/983M
617X/05M0
oM24
18M5/646M
M904
617X/646M
M024/A745
18M5/VvV031
M124

01X1

754A

114M
66M2/X075
66M2

A745
83M7/46M4
Unknown
7M01

18M5/65M5/S990

7A98
omM24
X117
20MO0
X092
41A0
Unknown

S990/8A42
8A42
77A2/0S44
6M43
X613
X380

Flight Chief
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Dolson
Donahoo
Donato
Donley
Dunlap
Edwards
Elmore, Jr.
Espinoza
Estes
Evans
Evans
Fagan, Jr.
Farlow
Ferrera
Flaherty, Jr.
Fleming
Florence
Flynn
Foate
Foreman
Fowler
Fraunfelter
Frederick
Frost
Fuentes
Fuller, Jr.
Fulmer
Galbraith
Galloway
Garlewsky

Gaston
Gates
Gazarek
Gilbert, Jr.
Gomez
Grammer Jr.
Green
Guidry
Guimarin
Hagstrom
Hall

Ham
Hanna
Harding

James
Stephen
Anthony
Charles
Garry
William
Autrey
Gilbert
Jerry
Lewis
Robert
Patrick
Thomas
David
Donald
Kenneth
William
Patrick
Gene
James
Jay
Frank
Gary
David
Guadalupe
Corinth
Dennis
Rick
Melvin
John

Hans
Philip
Joseph
Harold
Julio
John
Louis
Frederick
Paul
Kenneth
Louis
Michael
Norman
Lester
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74-75
70-71
69-70
70-71
68-69
68-69
73-74
70-71
72-73
68-69
73-74
71-72
72-73
70-71
70-71
68-69
69-70
68-69
71-72
70-71
74-75
68-69
74-75
73
74-75
68-69
68-69
68-69
69-70

E 73-74

)
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74-75
69-70
71-72
68-69
75-76
75-76
72-73
74-75
74-75
75-76
73-74
71-72
73-74
72-73

King
Bill
Joe
Kiko
Duke
George
Chiko
Smokey
Stony/Rick
Baron
Nondo
Sport
Clipper
Blackie
Prince
King
Rex
Rover
Prince
Herman
Dusty
N/A
Toby
N/A
Salvadore
Casey
Rogue
Duchess
Baron
King/Clipper/King
King/Yogi
Tuck
Smoky
Casey
Rango
Heineken
Rango
Savage
Adam
Unknown
King
Commander
Prince
Kiko

5K79
0K19
6M43
X092
M392
01X1
3M59
41A0
114M/13A4
M124
36X8
66M2
65M5
X850
839X
X613
M704
M610
839X
05MO0
Z356
N/A
1K32
N/A
71M1
3M89
039M
Unknown
M124

Veterinarian

"Sonny"

754A/65M5/5K79

X613/Z2074
X065
23M2
3M89
7MO01
V001
7M01
77A2
6K60
Unknown
omM24
8A42
18M5
X092

TDY from Korea
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Harmer
Harrison
Hart
Hautala
Hayne, Jr.
Hazelton
Helms
Hernandez
Herrod
Henning
Hietamaki
Hill
Hodges
Holder
Homa, Jr.
Horton

Householder

Howell
Hughey
Hunt
Hyde
Hyer
lley
Innerebner
Isaac
lwan
Jackson
Jackson
Jaramillo
Jeffrey
Jenner
Johnson
Johnson
Jordan

Kaltenbach
Kelly, Jr.
Kelz

King

Kirby

Kirschenman

Kokoscka
Kozak
Krouse

Alfred
Larry
Jackie
Arthur
Kenneth

James
Dannie
Jesus
James
Gerald
Robert
Larry
Howard
Olin
John
Jerry
David
Timothy
James
Charles
Glenn
Michael
Roger
Donald
Dennis
Robert
Alfred
Lawrence
Glenn
Max
John
Van
William
Marvin

David
Donald
Michael
Leslie
Joseph
Kenneth
Henry
Peter
Robert
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68-69
69-70
71-72
72-73
70-71
75-76
71-72
73-74
70-71
72-73
72-73
75-76
72-73
70-71
68-69
74-75
73-74
71-72
69-70
72-73
71-72
71-72
72-73
69-70
71-72
72-73
69-70
68-69
68-69
72-73
73-74
71-72
68-69
74-75

71-72
71-72
68-69
68-69
68-69
70-71
68-69
72-73
72-75

Prince
Baron
Duke/Bill/Rover
King
Joe
Morris/Cochise/Chiko
Chiko
Shadow/King
Turbo
Rebel
King
Rango
Rover
Chico
Boots
King/Brill
King/Rick/Moose
Sarge/Salvadore
Smoky
Butch
Shadow
King/Smoky
Shadow
Commander
Smokey/Turbo
Smoky
King
Tuffy
Salvadore
Prince
Prince
Duke
Hansie
Lobo

Lobo
Lucky
Mr. Misty
Smoky
Duke
Prince
Prince
Prince/Rick
Shadow/Dusty

46M4
M124
M392/0K19/M610
S5K79
6M43

W279/Unknown/3M59
3M59
X117/754A
A745
48M2
X613
7M01
M610
3M59
645M
754A/Y228
5K79/13A4/000A
617X/71M1
23M2
5K60
X117
754A/23M2
X117

8A42
41A0/A745
23M2
oM24
X446
71M1
18M5
18M5
M392
M542
17M4

Kennel
17M4 Master
95M5
X851
23M2
X380
18M5
8Al14
18M5/13A4

X117/Z2356
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Lacivita
Laituri
Landry
Langdon
Larsen
Larsen
Last
Latondress
Lauria
Lee

Lee
Lemsky
Leslie
Lesosky
Lester, Jr.
Letbetter

Liendo
Lindley
Lively
Livingston
Lloyd
Lloyd
Long
Lopez
Lopez, Jr.
Loveron
Lucha
Lumpkin
Lynch
Maager
MaCaulay
Maestas
Malone
Martin
Martin

Maursetter,
Jr.

Maynard
Maynard
McAllister
McMillian
Meaders
Means

John
Rodney
Huey
Rick
Gary
Jerald
Dennis
Gregory
Richard
Douglas
Gary
Robert
Rufus
Thomas
Adolphus
Arthur

Fabian
Samuel
Raymond
Jimmy
Don
William
Raymond
Jose
Juan
Fuller
Thomas
James
Burnett
Donald
Robert
Robert
Worley
Douglas
Michael

Ronald
Reginald
Warren
Crawford
Brian
James
Stephen
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J 69-70
W 68-69
68-69
70-71
72-73
70-71
69-70
70-71
72-73
75-76
69-70
71-72
69-70
R 74-75

68-69
G 72-73
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74-75
71-72
72-73
68-69
75-76
69-70
71-72
71-72
F 70-71
73-74
68-69
73-74
71-72
72-73
68-69
72-73
70-71
72-73
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71-72
69-70
71-72
74-75
72-74
69-70
73-74
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Prince/Mr. Misty
Sport
Rex
Fritz
Bill
George
Joe
Rex
Nondo
King/Bullet
Blackie/Herman
Duke/King
Prince
Rex
Chigger
Chiko

Trainer
King
Rebel/Fritz
Mr. Misty
Major/Buck
Lex-Loci
Duke
Prince
Brandy
Baron
Lex-Loci
Hansie
Salvadore
George
Herman/Rick
Prince/Randy
Baron
Chiko

Rogue
Salvadore
Stony
Lobo
George/Lex-Loci
Sport
Chiko

46M4/X851
66M2
X939
20MO
OK19
01X1
6M43
7A98
36X8

Unk #/0M24

X850/05M0
X380/8A63
839X
7A98
8Al17
3M59

NA

omM24
48M2/64M6
X851
85M7/Vv031
X075

M392

839X

X422

M124

X075

M542

71M1

01X1
O5M0/13A4
839X/ X437
M124

3M59

039M
71M1
114M
17M4
01X1/X075
66M2
3M59

& Kennel

Master

69-70 Casey/Duke/Fritz/King 3M89/M392/20M0/X138
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Miller
Mindel
Minter, Jr.
Miranda
Mitchell
Monroe
Moran, Jr.
Morrison
Motherway
Mullis

Muniz, Jr.
Murphy
Myers
Naff

Nee
Nelson
O'Brian
Odom
Olds
Ortiz
Ozuna
Padia
Pagano
Parker
Peterson
Phillips
Posey
Powell
Priessman
Priest, Jr.
Pulver
Pursell
Quatarone
Quinn
Rann
Rasbach
Reed
Rhodes
Richards
Rivera, Jr.
Robertson
Rogers
Royce

Gregory
William
Rufus
Louis
Samuel
John
Patrick
David
John
Danny

Timothy
Michael
Steven
William
Robert
John
Raymond
Daniel
Leslie
Robert
Thomas
Leon
Guy
Greig
Anton
Robert
Douglas
John
Kurt
David
Dale
John
Robert
Joseph
Byron
Gregory
Steven
Raymond
David
Pedro
Jerry
Robert
George
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72-73
68-69
70-71
70-71
68-69
72-73
68-69
72-73
69-70
R 70-71

71-

72/74
P 70-71
70-71
74-75
73-74
70-71
68-69
74-75
68-69
74-75
72-73
69-70
68-69
70-71
70-71
68-69
75-76
68-69
72-73
C 69-70
L 70-71
R 70-71

74-75
P 68-69
L 69-70
LL 70-71
J 69-70
A 75-76
A 71-72
73-74
73-74
73-74
72-73
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o 0

Lobo
Stony
Duke
Nondo/Pistol
Lucky
Richie
Sport
Shadow/Turbo
Fritz

Rebel

Clipper/Herman
Nondo/Bill/Rover
Fritz
King
Rover
Static
King
Doggie
Pancho/Nondo
Commander
Sarge/Casey
Brandy
Marcus
Shadow
Turbo
Teddy
Unknown
Tuck
Nimo
George
Cedrich
George
Chiko
Cedrich
Lobo
Clipper
Casey
Smoky
Blackie
Turbo/Herman
Prince/Tuck
Butch
Sarge

17M4
114M
M392
36X8/7A56
95M5
267A
M904
X117/A745
20MO
48M2

65M5/05M0
36X8/0K19/M610
20MO
8A63
M610
Unknown
oM24
Unknown
42M8/36X8
8A42
617X/3M89
X422
02M2
X117

A745
M689
Unknown
X065
V010

01X1
27M9
01X1
3M59
27M9
17M4
65M5
3M89
23M2
X850
A745/05M0
Unknown/X065
5K60

617X
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Rudd Garland
Russell Charles
Russell Charles
Rutledge Don
Rutledge Ron
Sampson, Jr. Eddie
Sanders James
Sanfold Unk
John
Sarles (Jack)
Sassard Nolan
Sasser Sterlin
Saucedo Lennard
Savage Thomas
Schaeffer Martin
Schell, Jr. John
Schroer Mark
Schwartz Jerry
Seaux Patrick
Shaw, Jr. Sandy
Smith Allan
Smith David
Smith Level
Smith Ralph
Sparks Timothy
Spears Bruce
Spidle David
Spudich, Jr. Peter
Stafford Unk
Stallings Melvin
Stancil Gary
Standberry  Arron
Stanlonis, Jr. Walter
Stastny James
Stellmach Joseph
Stevenson James
Stewson Ernest
Stoffel Gregory
Strang Michael
Strickland James
Suwit Janttigen
Swanson William
Swearengin Kenneth
Szymanski  David
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70-71
74-75
72-73
69/70
69/70
68/69
72-73
unk.

74-75
71-72
69-70
75-76
68-69
73-74
71-72
70-71
68-69
70-71
68-69
68-69
72-73
70-71
75-76
68-69
69-70
72-73
70-71
69-70
73-74
68-69
73-74
69-70
70-71
74-75
69-70
70-71
71-72
70-71
69-70
70-71
72-73
75-76
68-69

Champ
King
Shadow
Nondo/King
King
King
Bill
Unknown

N/A
Smokey/Blackie
Rex/Champ
Unknown
Reggie/Rex
Rango
Joe
Herman
Turbo
Duke
Nondo
Champ
Rex
Commander
Sam
Lobo
Stony
Shadow/Turbo
Casey
Unknown
Rex/King/King
Prince/Commander
Unknown
Prince/Fritz
Boots
Rex
Cedrich
Boots/Bill
Marcus/Rango
Einstein
Mr. Misty
Elf
Einstein
Moose
Babe/Fritz

85X7

754A

X117
36X8/754A
X138

OM54

0K19
Unknown

NA Flight Chief

41A0/X850
X939/85X7
Unknown
09X7/M704
7M01
6M43
0O5MO0
A745

M392

36X8

85X7

7A98

8A42

83M7
17M4
114M
X117/A745
3M89

NA
7A98/754A/5K79
Unk/8A42
Unknown
18M5/646M
645M

7A98

27M9
645M/0K19
02M2/7M01
S790

X851

K002

S790

000A
77M2/646M

Flight Chief
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Taintor
Taylor, Jr.
Ten Hoopen
Thielke
Thomas
Thomas
Thunberg
Tignor
Todd
Todd
Todd , Jr.
Toliver
Torbert
Trego
Trickey
Tuccitto
Tucker
VanZant
Varner
Vaughn
Villis
Wade
Wagner
Walker
Wall
Walsh
Watson
Weeast
Wells
West
Whipple
Wigginton,
Jr.

Will
Williams
Williams
Williams
Winchester
Winfield
Winn
Wolfson
Worley
Wright
Wright

Jay
Thomas
William
Larry
John
Michael
Mark
Joseph
Loren
William
Clifton
Ernest
Grover
Jack
Ronald
James
Jerry
Jene
Ray
Michael
Frank
Linus
Robert
Unk
Robert
Eugene
Dennis
Edward
Duane
Frank
Gary

William
John
Hugh
James
Robert
Steven
Joseph
James
Steven
Guy
George
Russell
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70-71
73-74
68-69
72-73
73-74
75-76
70-71
72-73
69-70
69-70
68-69
71-72
70-71
73-74
68-69
72-73
73-74
72-73
75-76
72-73
72-73
69-70
71-72
70-71
72-73
69-70
68-69
72-73
69-70
71-72
69-70

G 71-72

68-69
74-75
68-69
74-75
71-72
69-70
72-73
70-71
68-69
68-69
72-73

Rex
King
Rex
Sarge
George
Sam
Smokey/Kiko
Blackie
Bill
Rex
Smokey/Randy
Ringo
Prince/Ringo
Einstein
Clipper
King
Baron/Savage
George
Adam
King
Lobo
Rex/Herman
Rex
N/A
Herman
Rex
Hasso
King
Clipper
Prince/Fritz
Unk

Blackie/Sarge
Sarge
Adam

Unknown
Rex
Lex-Loci/Prince
Duke
Hansie
Fritz
Rex
Cliff
Rex

X939

754A

8X96

617X

01X1
983M
232M/X092
X850

OK19
M704
41A0/X437
109M
46M4/109M
S790
65M5
754A
M124/77A2
01X1

6K60
oM24
17M4
70M6/05M0
X939

NA

0O5MO0
70M6
OK73

X613
65M5
18M5/20M0
NA

X850/617X
617X
6K60
Unknown
7A98
X075/839X
M392
M542
646M
M704
63M7
X939

Kennelmaster

Flight Chief
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